COMPACT TRACTORS
WITH DIESEL ENGINES
3118D AND 4118D

PARTS CATALOG 8-3310

Ingersoll

INDEX PAINT ENGINES GENERAL INFO

-
lﬂw.}-’.‘:::‘



INDEX MODEL 3118D and 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS (PIN)
OR SERIAL NUMBERS (S/N)

J

N

AN

J

N

TRACTOR MODEL AND P.I.N. OR ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL, AND
SERIAL NUMBERS SPECIFICATION NUMBERS ARE
LOCATED BY FUEL INJECTION PUMP

NOTE: In this catalog are references to serial numbers, To order
the correct part, use these serial numbers as a guide.

ENGINE IDENTIFICATION

TRACTOR MODEL ENGINE MODEL
3118D, 4118D INGERSOLL NO. C42982
PERKINS NO.
TYPE — 103.07

MODEL — KL70264



MAIN
INDEX

INDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this
catalog. The front index is an alphabetical index of
the major groups or assemblies.

The rear index is a numerical index of the part
numbers and pages on which these numbers are
shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catalog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference
number. These reference numbers are in a list on
the page opposite of the illustration. Next to the
reference number is the part number, description
and required quantity of the part shown in the
illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - “Not sold separately” indicates that the part is
only available as component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an
assembly component, the description will be
indented under the assembly description in the parts
list.

O/L - “Obtain locally”

- “Footnotes” are added to a part number
when more information is needed for identification.
They only relate to the part numbers indicated.

All orders must include the following information:

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS ORDERS

1. Correct part number.

2. Complete description of part or component.
3. Total quantity of each part or component.

4. Product model number.

5. All necessary product identification numbers.
6. Method for sending the parts.

7. Complete and correct address.

CATALOG REVISIONS

As the product changes, new pages will be available
for your catalog. A notice will be issued.

IMPORTANT: Put all revisions into the catalog as
soon as possible.

RIGHT HAND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

The words right hand (RH) and left hand (LH) as
used in this catalog indicate the direction while you
are in the operator’s seat in the normal operating
position.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The
components of an assembly are indicated by an
indented description. The quantity for an indented
part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
See the example.

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSY - rear SteriNg .....ccccceeiiciiiieiiiee ettt 1

28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSY -rear CyliNder.........coocueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

29 C 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEt @SSV .......cccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
30 C 55957 SEAT- socket, Dall......cocoiiiiiiieeee e
31 C 56210 SPRING-SOCKEL ...ttt
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKET SPIING ..eeiiiiiiiie e
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY - SOCKEL @SSY ...coiuuiiiiiiiiiiie it
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"X2-1/4" N.F. NEX...eeiiiiieiie ettt
34 132- 104 PIN-COtEr, 3/167X3” ..ttt
35 C 55889 STUD - ball, socket & CYliNAEr ...........ovevevieiiiiiiieiee e
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4"X5/8"N.C.,NEX ..ttt
37 92- 4 LOCK WASHER = 1/4"SAE ...ttt



Ingersoll

INDEX

Paint & Oil

PAINT

Power Red Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28484

Quart......ccoeeveiiiiiieeen C28485
Power White

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28812

Quart......ccooeeeiiiiiin e, C28845

(Older 600 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28847
Quart......ccoeeeeeieeviieeeeeeiinnnn, C28848

(6000 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28853
Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie C28854

(Older 400 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28846
Quart.....ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeein, C28852

Black, Semi Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28849
Quart ......cooeveiveiiiee C28850

Black, High Heat
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28851

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C30870

M & W Plum
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ 10-5688

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C38444
Quart......coooeiviiiiiie C38982

Odyssey Charcoal Grey
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C47171

HYDRAULIC OIL

20W40, Use 32 Degrees and above.
12-Quart Case............. C32778

5W20, Use Below 32 Degrees.
12-Quart Case............. C32777




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ENGINE SECTION

Lubrication Components .........ccccccveeeeeeveicnvnneeennnn. 15
Mounts, ENGINe .........c.eveiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 31
Muffler, EXhaust ..........ccoceeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 25
PIStON weeiceec e 7
PlUgS, GIOW ..o 17
Pump, ENgine Oil ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 13
Pump, FUel ... 19
Pump, Fuel INJection ..........cccocvienniiieeinieee e, 23
Pump, Water ..., 29
[ = Lo 11 (0] SRR 27
ROd, CONNECHING.......evvviiiieeeeeiiiiieee e 7
Shaft, ROCKE......ccooeiieiiiee e 9
Solenoid, Fuel Shut Off..........coveeiiiiiiieeeee, 11
] = 1 (] N 33
SUMP, Ol 15
TACNOMELEN ..cceeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeverve bbb 17
ThermMOStAL ......cvvvvviviriiiiiiiii e 29
VaIVES. .. uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9

TRACTOR SECTION

MAIN
P (] g T 0] S 35
AtomMiIzer, FUBI ..o, 23
Block, CYliNAer ........ouvviiiieeieiiiee e 5
Camshaft.......ccccoi 11
ClEANEL, Al wuveeii e 31
Control, Throttle........ccoeeeieiiiiiieeeeeeee e 13
Crankshaft........cccociii 7
DIPSHICK ... 15
Exhaust SYStem ........cc.ueeeviieiiiiiiiiceeee e 25
Fan .o 29
Filter, Oil cooooeiiiii 15
FIYWheel ......cooiiiiiii e 7
Fuel System, ENQiNe .........cccoovviiviieeeeeeee e, 19
Fuel System, Tractor.........c.cccccvvvvieeeeeeee e e 25
Gear, TIMING.....iiieeeiiiiieie e 11
Head, Cylinder.........cccovvvvvee e 9
Kit, GaSKet.....coooeeieiieieie 37
Linkage, Throttle..........ccccvveeeiiiiceeee e, 11
F N ST = (0] o) 45
YN ST =T | 49
Brake Assembly.........ccocoeeeiiiiiiii a7
Control, SPeed.......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 63
Cooler, Oil...uueeiieiiieiiiie e 51
DECAIS.....coevitee e 71
Drawbar ........cooieiiiiiiiiiiee e 63
Electrical System ..., 67
FENAErS......coviiieeeeeecee e 43
Filter, Hydraulic Oil ..........ccccccooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiee, 51
Frame ... 39
[ 1] LN 41
Hardware, Electrical System ..........ccccceevviiieeennnen. 69
Headlight........coocveeiiiii e 69
[ L1 (o TR 0 Y 63
HOOd ... 41

Hydraulic System .......ccccceeviiiiiiiiieeee e, 51-64
Lift, Hydraulic.........cccceveeiiiieeee e 65
Motor, HydrauliC ...........cccoooviiiiieeieee e 55
Mounting Components, PUump..........ccccoceieennnns 59
Pads, FOOL.......oooiiiiiiiie e 39
POWer StEEeriNG........uueiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 53
PTO, HydrauliC ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeee e 57
Pump, HydrauliC...........coooiiiiiiieeeeeee 59
Pump, StEEriNG.......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 53
RESEIVOIN ...eiiie it 51
SBAL e 43
SUPPOIt, SeAL ..o 43
TranSMISSION .....uveviieieeiiiiiiiieir e e e e e 49
Valve, HydrauliC ...........ooocviieviieiiiieeece e 61
Wheels, Front........ccoceeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 47

Wheels, REaAr..........oeeviiiiiiiee e, 47



INDEX




INDEX

n

©CoooO~NOOTANEM

PART NO.
P110006670
P064200015
P064200040
P064200040
P198466050
P198466010
P198466070
P165296160
P198517090
P198517300
P198517304
P198517307
P040106203
P064100045
P042303015
P030500512
P030500616
P030500820
P030309005
P012100620
P012100635
P012100660
P110156220
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P110156230
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P110156240
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P011310850
P011310850
P010700845
P036509005
P064200018

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER BLOCK

NOTE: FOR COMPLETE ENGINE ORDER C44548

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BLOCK - CyliNdEr, SNOI ......uvieiiiiic e e 1
[ LT 1
[ 1L 2
[ 1L 2
PLUG ... e e ar i ——————— 3
PLUG ... e et aar i ——————— 4
PLUG ... e et aar i ——————— 2
] o 1N TR 1
BUSHING ...ttt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et s e e eessesabaaeeseeesanes 1
S U o [N LT r=1 o o F= 1 (o F T 1
BUSHING -0.25MM UNAEISIZE ......cceeeeiieei ettt e e e e e e e e vaaa s UAR
BUSHING -0.50MM UNAEISIZE .......coveeiieeiieeeieeee ettt e e vaaa s UAR
oY AN R [T o = | T 1
= 1
0] [ 1
1 YAV 2
DIOWEL ..ottt e e e e e e et e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaaanes 2
DIOWEL ..ottt e e e e e et et e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaaane 2
PN e e e e e e et e eeeeete e reeetere——————— 2
S 110 5 TR 2
S 110 5 TR 1
S 110 5 TR 1
[ (O] ] TR 1
(O Y 1
(O Y 1
1@ 1YY 2
SO = L 2
HOLDER ..o et e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ereeeeeeenanes 1
A P e e —— 1
A P e e —— 1
DIOWEL ...t e e e et e e e e et ettt e e e e e e e esa b e e eesseesbaaaeeeeeaeeeaens 2
S O 2 T TR 2
HOLDER ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e ea e bt s e e e eesessbaa e eeeenanes 1
(O Y 1
(O 1
DIOWEL ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e sa bbb e s eeesens bbb s eeeaaeaaens 2
SO = L 2
SO L 1
SO = L 1
SO R E W ..t ——— 2
(011 2 L0 I | = TR 1
PLUG .o e e e e et e e e e e e e ——aaaaaaa 2



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

OCO~N~N~NOOOOP~WNEM

n

PART NO.
P115236020
NSS
P115276210
P030509020
P198586030
P198586034
P198586037
P198586060
P198586064
P198586067
P115026240
NSS

NSS
P198517325
P115176130
P020109103
P115017090
P115017100
NSS

NSS
P115326260
P036500019
P115107400
P115107410
P115357260
P115376150
P010109330
P115396741
P020800018
P026200018
P034100508

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FLYWHEEL, CRANKSHAFT, PISTONS AND RINGS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
KIT - CranKSNaft......cooie i 1
CRANKSHAFT L.ttt e et e e e et e e e e st be e e e e ntaeeeennrnas 1
LT PSP 1
[ PRSPPI 1
KIT - bearing (Standard)...........ooieuieiiiiee e 1
KIT - bearing (0.25MmM UNAEISIZE) ......ceieeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e et e sernrae e e e e e UAR
KIT - bearing (0.50MmM UNAEISIZE) ......ccieeiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e srvnrae e e e e UAR
KIT - bearing (Standard)...........coocuuiriiiiee e e e e 1
KIT - bearing (0.25MmM UNAEISIZE)......cvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eciieee e seiaree e e e e UAR
KIT - bearing (0.50MmM UNAEISIZE)......cuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ee e e e e UAR
ROD = CONMNECTING. ..ceeiittiieeitiite ettt ettt e e et e e st e e s anbe e e eanees 3
ROD ..ttt e e e — e e e e e e e e e e e i tra e e e araraeeanraaaaans 1
LY = PR PRR 1
BUSHING ..ooiiiiiiee sttt ettt e ettt e e e st e e e e st e e e e anbbeeeeanbaeaesnnraeenans 1
SCREW ittt ettt ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e nraeaeannaes 2
N1 PSPPSR PPRPR 2
KIT - piston (Standard) ...........eeeeeeoiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e earee s 3
KIT - piston (0.50MM OVEISIZE) ......c..uuuieiieeeieiiiiiiieeee e e e s e strree e e e e e s e s sarrare e e e e e s s e ennnees UAR
PISTON ASSEMBLY ..ooiiiitiiie ittt sttt ettt st e et e et aee e et ea e s snreee e 1
L S 1 T PP 1
| TSP OTRP 1
(O3 | {0 I 1 PP SRP 2
KIT - 1iNgS (StANAAI).......c.vveieiiiiiie e 1
KIT - rings (0.50MM OVEISIZE) ......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
FLYWHEEL ....ooi ittt ettt e e tte e e e st e e e et e e e e nnta e e e e nntaeaeennees 1
RING L.ttt e e e st e e e et e e e e s tbe e e e e bbe e e e e sbe e e e ennbeeeenreeeeenres 1
SCREW ...ttt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e — e e e et — e e e e e trae e e e tbaeeeanrbeeeerraeaeaans 4
PULLEY ettt ettt et e ettt e e e sttt e e e sttt e e s et e e e e nnbe e e e e nnbe e e e enees 1
N PP 1
WASHER. ...ttt e ettt e e s st e e st b e e e e b e e e e nbee e e e nees 1
[ PRSP 1



INDEX

INDEX



INDEX

INDEX

OCoO~NOOUITA~WNE

PR R RRE
NOUIN RO

PART NO.

P111016911
P111086030
P120166280
P120406080
P198217070
P120186100
P120226080
P120176290
P110136290
P120406080
P198217070
P120186100
P120226080
P198466070
P064200022
P064200022
P195816200
P011310816
P111136340
P111136350
C 43611

P111147390
P064200018

P120036330
P120316190
P064609006
P120356120
P120356110
P120346170
P030300325
P198217080
P199486220
P020109076
P012109177
P023100008
P120456240
P120116100
P199280280

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER HEAD

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
KIT - CYlNAEr NEA ...t 1
HEAD - cylinder (includes ref. 15, 16, 17 and 24) ........coovcveeeiiieeeeniee e 1
VALVE = INHET. .ttt st e st e e sabe e e sbneenreeen 3
SEAL et et bbbt b et b e e e be e e ahbe e e nrreebeeeaee 3
SPRING ..ttt ettt e b e et e b e e e e nare e nabe e 3
CA P bR e e bt r e r e e e 3
RETAINERS. ...ttt ettt st san e sbr e snneeenees 6
VALVE - @XNAUST.......coiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 3
INSERT ..ottt e e 3
SEAL et 3
SPRING ..ttt ettt ettt et e e sr e e ae e et e nnbe e e naee e e 3
L LY TR TR 3
RETAINERS. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st e e st e et e e snbe e e sneeesnteeaeeas 6
PLUG ettt bttt ettt b bt st e e be e e b e ehb e e nn e naneas 4
PLUG ettt sttt bttt et e e b st e e be e nab e e nhb e e nn e naneas 3
PLUG ettt bttt a e st e b e e st e e be et e e ntb e e nn e e nareas 3
PLATE = IftING -eeeitie ettt 2
SCREW .t 2
SCREW .. b e nanes 11
SCREW .. 3
L€ NS S = OSSP TP 1
GASKET - (0.5MM OVEISIZE)...uuuiiiieeieeeiiiiiiiiieeee e e s e s st ee e e e e s s snnteeaeee e e e s s e snnsnneeeees UAR
PLUG - included in cylinder head Kit...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiceie e 2
ROCKER SHAFT
SHAFT ASSEMBLY = TOCKET .....cciitiiiiitiie ittt ettt sbe e sbe e sebe e 1
ST VAN o T O PSPPSR O PP UPR PPN 1
PLUG ettt b ettt a e bbb e e nbe e nab et b e nabe e naneas 2
LEVER-L.H. ettt 3
LEVER-RH ..ottt ne s 3
BRACKET ..ttt ettt ettt e bt e st e e e b et e snb e e e sbr e e snneeeneas 3
PIN e 1
SPRING ...ttt 2
SCREW - @djUSHING ...ttt r e e e e s e er e e e e e s s e nnnnnees 6
N L TR URSR 6
S 110 TS TRR 3
N1 RSO 3
ROD ettt bttt bbb bt e e b et e sabe e e be e e eabeennbe e nbeeaa 6
TAPPET ..ttt ettt ettt et h b e bt e b et e b e e be e e aabe e e nraeebeeenee 6



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

n

O~NOODMWNEM

INDEX

O~NOOUITAWNPE

10

12
13
14
15
16
17

22
23
24

26
27
28
29
30
31

35
36

38
39
40

42

PART NO.
P120026120
P034100508
P040109059
P199216230
P120736081
P120016030
P125256120
P165166260
C43612
P011300612
P165106131
P030300414
C43613
P198636090
P011300680
P011300640
P011300660
P023100006
NSS

P125046140
NSS

P036800008
P026200010
P125406071
NSS

NSS

P198217110
P031100004
P198216731
P125156170
P052100070
P036800008
P125416020
P010110630
P023100006
P125116130
P052100030
P036800005
P125976120
P011300616
P010109264
P023100006
P125176080
P198216760
P026200008
P020300008
P125156180
P052100050
P036800006
P165206360
P165996420
P010110850
P023100008
P185206082
P025100016

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

TIMING GEAR AND CAMSHAFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
L7 A ] o Y e PSRRI 1
K Y ettt e e — e e e e e e e et ——ee e e atre e e e e ataeaeataaaeeans 1
2] S AN | N SRR 1
SPACER ...ttt a e a e aar e e nareas 3
LT A PSPPI 1
LT A PSPPI 1
LI 2 = I PRSP TRP 1
o N I U PRSP 1
GASKET ..ttt ettt e ettt e e e e bt e e e bt e e e e bt e e s rbe e e e s anbe e e e e abaee e e 1
2 I PRSP 3
CASE ...ttt e e e e e e e bt e e e bbe e e e s bbeee e nbeeeeean 1
PSPPI 12
L N N U PPPPPRR 1
S L SR ERPPR 1
SCREW ...ttt et e e et e e et e e e et e e e e e br e e e e et be e e e e tbreeeanrbeeeerraeaeeans 2
SCREW ..ttt et e e ettt e e et e e e et — e e e s br e e e e e tbe e e e e tbaeeeantbeeeerraeaeeans 4
SCREW ..ttt ettt e e sttt e e et e e e et e e e s ba e e e e e tbe e e e e tbeeeeanrbeeeerraeaeeans 2
N P TPR 1
GEAR -see 0l pump page 13 ..., 1
CAMSHAFT CASE AND THROTTLE LINKAGE
LEVER ASSEMBLY ....otiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e stae e e e stte e e s atbae e s e sntae e e s nnnaeaeennees 1
LEVER ... ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e nb e e e annaeae s 1
(O3 = L0 I 1 PSPPSR 1
WASHER ..ottt 1
LEVER oottt ettt e a s — e a e e rba e e e araras 1
LN K ettt e et s — e e e b— et e e anraeaeaaraaan 1
RSP 1
SPRING. ... ei ittt e et e e et e e e s e e e et e e e e bre e e e e baeeeeanraeaeeans 1
RS PRR 1
SPRING. ...ttt e e e e e et e e e b b e e e e e bb e e e e nrrreeeean 1
ARM Lt — et e et e e e e e e e e raeaearaaeeeanres 1
“O” RING ..ottt ettt e e e e sttt e e e e e s s e st e et e e e e e s s e ansbbeeeeaaeeesaannntanneeeeeanns 1
(01 = {0 I | = R UPR PRI 1
LEVER . ...ttt ettt et e st e e e arbe e e e nrae e e e e nres 1
SCREW ..ttt ettt e e et e e et e e e e et e e e e b et e e e e bb e e e antbeeeenraeaeaans 1
N PRSP 1
S 2 e PSPPI 1
“O” RING ..ottt e e e ettt e e e e e s s st a e e e e e e e s e e asabeeeeeaeeesannnnteneeeeaeanns 1
(O] {0 I | = USSR PPPRR 1
IS AN PRSPPI 1
SCREW ..ttt ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e et r e e e e e bb e e e e anbbeeeetraeaeeans 2
SCREW L.ttt h et e et e et e e e e br e e e e abr e e e erreeeeean 2
N PP 2
LEVER . ..ottt et e et e et e e e e e e e a e e e e tae e e e araeaeeanres 1
SPRING . ... et ittt e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e bre e e e e rae e e e e rbeaeeanraeeeaans 1
WASHER. ...ttt sttt e e et e e e e et b e e e s e nbe e e e anbeeeeennees 1
N P PSR 2
ARM Lt b e e bt e e ba e e abbe e e e nres 1
B @ N =41 [ U PPUPRPR 1
L | | PRSPPI 1
N I PRSP 1
GASKET .ttt ettt ettt et e e ettt e e e ettt e e e et et e e et b e e e e et be e e e e bbe e e e e arbeeeearraeeeean 1
SCREW ..ttt ettt et e e e e e e et e e e et b e e e e e bbe e e e e ntbeeeerraeaeean 4
N RPN 4
SOLENOID - fuel ShUt Off ..., 1
WASHER. ... et e et e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e s nbnbeeeeaeeeeaannrnreees 1



INDEX

>
L
[a
=



INDEX

@G)\ICDU'IO'IO'IU'I-POJI\)—\QJI

A
N -0

INDEX

-—
C)LOG)\I@O'ILOOI\)—\QJI

RGN
N -~

PART NO.

P165026110
P198216821
P140166130
P140116140
P199286150
P199286160
P199286170
P199286180
P198216720
P199236540
P036800010
P199266180
P140036120
P052100150
P140186010

PART NO.
C43056
C35291

182-559
C34117
C43057
C34273
182-559
C34117
141-53

132-320
C43059
195-521

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

OIL PUMP

DESCRIPTION

GEAR ASSEMBLY ...t

SHIM = 0. 10MM .o
SHIM - 0.18MIM L.
SHIM - 0.20MM ..o

THROTTLE CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

THROTTLE ..o
KINOB = throttle ...
SCREW =#10 =24 X 3/47 .o
NUT - #10 - 24 flange [0CK .......cooviiuiiiiiiiiiie e
BRACKET = throttle .......eeveeieieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetve e
CLAMP = CASING +.eiiiteiiieiiiiee ettt
SCREW =#10 =24 X 3/47 ...
NUT - #10 - 24 flange [0CK ........ccoocuviiiiiiiii e
PIN = ClEVIS B/16B ...
PIN - cotter 3/327 X B/4” ..o
CLEVIS - €XteNSION......ciiiiiieieeeeee e
WASHER = 5/167 X 5/87 ...



INDEX




INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

WWNDNNDNDNNNNNN_2 22 A A aa
20O OWONOOPAPRWN_rOCOO~NOOOPDWN-O

PART NO.
P110706860
C43607
C43608
P010109235
C43614
P140986590
P052109076
P140406310
P011300612
C43997
P011300612
C43999
C43998
P111026371
C43615
C43616
C43605
C43606
P024500008
P198996060
P011300650
P110666110
P110666120
P011300612
P068122560
C43443
P140546020
P140606680
P198486780
P198996060
C43601

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUMP e e 1
PLUG . ..ttt e et st e s e e e e e e 1
WASHER. .. e e 1
SCOREV L e e 18
GA S K E T e e 1
PP E e 1
“O” RING ...ttt 1
STRAINER ... s s 1
B O T e e 2
TUBE ..o 1
B O T e e e e e e e e 1
“O T RING e s e e 1
DIPSTICK . . ettt sttt e e s e s e e s e e sneeennee e 1
OV E R e e 1
GA S E T .o s 1
GA S K E T .o s 1
L0 OO PO RO U RSP R URTOPROPPRROIN 1
“O” RING ...ttt ettt 1
U T e s e 3
WASHER . .. e e 3
SCREW ... 2
PLATE . 1
GAUZE ...t 1
B O T e et e e nnee e 2
HOSE .. et 1
FILTER = Ol e 1
CONNECTOR ... e 1
PP E e 1
B O T e e e e 1
WASHER . ...ttt 4



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

O WN -

PART NO.
C 43603
P185376170

P120076070
P199566651
P011310612
P010700610
P199376230
P120996060

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

GLOW PLUGS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HEATER - GIOW PIUGS ...ttt e e e e 3
7 TS 1
TACHOMETER
T 1Y e RO 1
N USRS 1
SCREWV .ttt e e e e b e e s an e e e e e e e 1
SCREWV .ottt e bt e s e s b bt e e s anb e e eab e e e e 1
O N TP 1
S AL bbbt bbb e et et e are e e beeenee 1



INDEX

INDEX

N



INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

[ I G G QT QU G
oO~NOO GO, WN-~O

INDEX

O©CoO~NOODWN -

[ I G QL G G
~Noah~,WN-~O

PART NO.

C 43392
P011310816
C 42987
P198346020
C 42988
P130306041
NSS

C 43597

C 43444
P130336031
P130446090
P130446080
P130326120
P010100865
C 43604
P130996070
P011140616
P0198486840

C43604
NSS
P130516080
P130516081
P130516082
P130516085
P130516088
P130516083
P131226180
P130516086
P130516087
P130516084
P130516090
P130516089
P130516092
P130516069
P130516091

MODEL 31 18D AND 41 18D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL SYSTEM (ENGINE)

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET - fuel filter mounting .........cooueiiiii e
SCREW .ttt e e e e e
HOSE - fuel (pump 10 fillEr)......coo i
CLAMP-NOSE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anas
HOSE - filter to injection puUMP.......oo i
FILTER ASSEMBLY = fUEI ..ottt

PUMP = UL ... et e e
BODY = UPPE ...ttt e e a e e e anraees
2T ] B [0V =Y ST
SPRING. ...
PLUNGER .....ocuetttiteiett s s s e e e e s s a s
L1
L1

SPRING. .. e
DIAPHRAGM ..ot e



INDEX




INDEX

oo, bhoON-_M

NNMNMNMNNNMNMNMNNN 2P A A a A aaAaaaaa
~NO O PRPW—_LAOOO~NOAPA,WN-O

m

PART NO.

P131017390
P131236280
P025100006
P131437310
P131437320
P131437330
P131437340
P011300620
P023100006
P131046160
P023109002
P025100010
P198236030
P010109270
P023109002
P025100010
P131507010
P131507020
P131507030
P199106020
P199106020
P010100625
P023100006
P131406340
P131426200
P111316280
P198996090
P131606260

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP - injection (repairs Page 23)......ccuueieeiiiieeaiiieee ettt e seeee et e s ee e 1
ST O PR 1
WASHER. ...ttt e et e e et e e enee e e eneeesneeenes 1
SHIM = 0. 2MIM .ttt e e te e e et e e st e e e sneeeenneeenneens UAR
SHIM = 0.3MIM .ottt et te e e eae e e smeeeeeneeeenneeenneens UAR
SHIM = 0iMIM L.ttt sttt et e s be e e sabeeebeens UAR
SHIM = O.5MIM ettt be e e e been UAR
SCREW . 2
[ N TP PP P PP PUPPOPPRPRPUPRN 6
SCREW L. 1
1 0 USSR 1
WASHER. ...ttt e et e e sete e e te e e nneeeeneeeeneeeenes 1
WIRE ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e st e et e e sate e e eneeeemneeateeeameeeeaneeenneeenes 1
ST O LTS 1
1 0 PSSR 1
WASHER. ...ttt e et esete e e te e e ne e e eeeeenneeeenee 1
PIPE - injection (NO. 1 CYIINAEI) ......cooiiiiiei it 1
PIPE - injection (NO. 2 CYIINAE) ......cccoiiiiie et 1
PIPE - injection (NO. 3 CYIINAE) ......cccoiiiiei e 1
DAMPER ...ttt 2
DAMPER ...ttt 2
SCREW L.t 2
1 0 PSSP 2
ATOMIZER - fuel (repairs page 23) ......coooiiieeee et 3
C 7] < PR 3
INSERT ...ttt et e ee e e he e e et e e e et e e emteeesaeeeamteeeneeeanneeaneeans 3
ST 3



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

PART NO.

P131017390
P131296665
P131196130
P131226170
P131176430
P131186050
P131156160
P131116410
P131296951
P131296620
P131176440
P131296621
P131296622
P131296623
P131296624
P131296625
P131296626
P131296627
P131296628
P131296629
P131296630
P131296631
P131296632
P131296633
P131296634
P131296635
P131256120
P131296636
P131296650
P131136320
P131236190
P131426180
P131246130
P131296662
P131136330
P131296651

P131406340
P131446069
P131426210
P131446065
P131437250
P131437251
P131437252
P131437253
P131437254
P131437255
P131437256
P131437257
P131437258
P131437259
P131437260
P131437261
P131437262
P131437263
P131437264
P131437265
P131437266
P131437267
P131437268
P131437269
P131437270
P131437271
P131437272
P131446066
P131446070
P131446068
P131416150
P131446067

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP = fUEL INJECHION ...ttt ettt ettt e e et eenae e nene e 1
HOUSING. ...ttt ettt ae et bt bt b et e et ne et enr e bt e n e b e e n e et ennes 1
HOLDER ...ttt ettt b et e a e e et ettt et et e e bt e eh e e ehe e et e e nat e et e e be e e bt e nneeeaneen 3
"OT RING ...tttk e R R R Rt h e h e bt e r bt e n et nre e

PLATE - shim 1.85mm....
PLATE - shim 1.90mm....
PLATE - shim 1.95mm....
PLATE - shim 2.00mm....
PLATE - shim 2.05mm....
PLATE - shim 2.10mm....
PLATE - shim 2.15mm....
PLATE - shim 2.20mm....
PLATE - shim 2.25mm....
PLATE - shim 2.30mm....
PLATE - shim 2.35mm....
PLATE - shim 2.40mm....
PLATE - shim 2.45mm....
PLATE - shim 2.50mm....

210 3 ) TSROSO 1
SHIM = 0.90MIM ..ottt e et e e et e e e et e e e e aeeeeesaeeeesteeeesseeeeasseeeaseeeseseeeeanseeeeenseeeenseeeens UAR
SHIM = 0.925MIM ...ttt ettt e et e et e e ete e et e e eteeeaaeeebeeeaeeeseesaseetaeenseesteessseeesseenteenseeanes
SHIM -0.95mm .....

SHIM -0.975mm ...

SHIM =T.00MIM L. e et e e e s r e e e s e e e ee e e e e e e e
SHIM -1.025mm
SHIM -1.05mm .....
SHIM -1.075mm...
SHIM -1.10mm .....
SHIM -1.125mm
SHIM =T IBIMIM Lo e e s e s e e e en e e eesre e e e
SHIM -1.175mm ...
SHIM -1.20mm. .....
SHIM -1.225mm ...
SHIM -1.250mm ...
SHIM -1.275mm...
SHIM -1.30mm......
SHIM -1.325mm...
SHIM -1.35mm .....
SHIM -1.375mm...
SHIM -1.40mm .....
SHIM -1.425mm ...



INDEX



INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 C10678
2 C28962
3 NSS
4 C43051
5 C37094
6 C43052
7 C23527
8 C14690
9 C32376
10 C43053
11 C43401
12 214-274
INDEX
1 C43987
2 C43988
3 C43989
4 8146070
5 192-19
6 814-6040
7 825-1106
8 C43355
9 C43356
10 C43357
11 C44316
12 214-255
13 C28294
14 129-102
15 C43359
16 814-8016
17 192-20
18 C43360

C33576

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL SYSTEM (TRACTOR)
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ELBOW - N0SE 907 ..., 1
RETAINER - fUBITINE ....eeeiiiiiie ettt erae e e 1
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cutto length).........c.cooiiiiiii e 1
LI G {1 =Y USRS 1
L0 Y S (1= USSR 1
GROMMET ... . ittt ettt e e e sttt e e e sttt e e e sabteeeeeasteeeesanteeeesanteeeeeanseneeans 1
Iy = o | SRR 1
CUSHION = fUBITANK ... ettt e e e e snneeee s 2
CLAMP = hOSE 1/27 ...ttt et s nbee e e e UAR
FITTING - D0SE 907 ..ot 1
HOSE - fuel return (cut to length) ... 1
CLAMP = NOSE ...coieiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e et e e e et e e s e nbe e e e enbeeaeenanes UAR
EXHAUST SYSTEM

MUFFLER = @XNAUST ......uuiiiiiiiiiii s 1
GASKET = Manifold..........eoiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e e e e e e snrae e e snnaeee s 1
STUD = MUFFIEF e, 2
BOLT = IMB =10 X 70 .ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e nee e e e enrae e e e anneeaeeenes 3
LOCKWASHER = /47 ...ttt ettt e et e e st e e e e st e e e e anreeaeeans 5
BOLT = IMB =10 X 40 ... eeiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e e e ntee e e e enrae e e e enseeeeenees 3
[N 1 I 1V Gy O SRR 2
BOX - heat Shi€ld ......cooeiiiiieeee e 1
SHEATH = MUFTIEE ... e 1
PIPE = ©XNAUST ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiieete ettt e et ab et et b e bebebabababababarssssssasasssssnssnsnsnnres 1
SHEATH - @XNaUSE PIPE ....eeiiiiieiee et 1
CLAMP = NOSE ..., 3
CLAMP - @XNAUSE PIPE ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaeeas 1

N[O I I Y iy I RSP 2
BRACE - €XhaUSt PIPE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e 1
BOLT = M8 = 1.25 X 6. eeeeeeiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e entee e e e e 1
WASHER = 5/167 ..ttt ettt e et e e e et e e e s e e e anseeeesnnnnes 1
SHIELD - €XhaUSt PIPE...ciciiiieeiieeee ettt e e e e e e eeaaa e s 1
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 5/168” ..ottt e e s 3



INDEX




INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

NDNDNNNNDNNNNNNN_22 A a aaaaa
O~NOO OO WN_,LPOCOO~NOOAPRWN-—-O

PART NO.
C43211
C43009
C43011
C43148
187-1036
131-934
C43012
192-19
129-101
C43021
C43022
C44567
C43010
214-255
C44013
C44306
C33576
353-406
C43035
195-518
113-1
C44038
C43385
187-1036
C43013 *
C44319 **
C43363
C31597
C43342
C44141

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

RADIATOR AND SHROUD
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
R A D AT O R .o ettt 1
(07 N A = To [ =1 (o o KSR s ] DT 1
HOSE - OVEIIOW 237 ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e raeeaean 1
BRACKET - MOUNTING ...eteee ettt e b e e 2
SCREW = /47 = 20 X /27 et 4
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flang€ 10CK .......oeiiiiiiie et e e 6
MOUNT = TUDDET ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaees 2
LOCKWASHER = 1147 et e e e e e e eaeees 4
N L I R 4
[ (OS] =i =T [ =1 (o T 1= S 1
HOSE - radi@tor OULIEE .......... e e e e e 1
SPRING = NOSE INSEIM ... e e e e e e s 1
PLUG - drain (included with radiator).............ccooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
(O 1Y/ | S o To =T T 4
SHROUD = fAN e et 1
SCREW -1/47 -20 X 1/27 flathead .........ccoomeeeeeee e, 2
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 5/1B7 ... e e e e 2
| O[T o [o) [= TR 2
AN O] I =Tl (= 7= o IR 1
LA NS | =ty 1 2 1
BOLT = /47 = 20 X 127 oottt e e e e e e e e et seeeaees 1
S O] = = NN I = o [ =1 o S 1
GUARD = f8N e e ettt et 1
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 1/27 18P cuvveeee ettt ettt 6
BRACE - radiator R.H. (SNOWN) .....eoiiiiiiii e 1
BRACE - radi@tor R.H ... et e e e e e e e e e 1
BRACE - radi@tor L. H ... .o e e e e e e e e ean 1
SCREW = 1747 = 20 X 1127 et e e e e e 2
2y o I 1| TR 1
TRIM - €dge DUID ...t e e e eee s 1

* Use before PIN:

** Use PIN and after:
3118D - 14178772
4118D - 14179302



INDEX




INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

NNN_LAA A A A A A A
N--OCOwo~NOOPA~rWN-0

PART NO.
P145016840
C43617
C43618
C43619
P011300635
P011300650
P023100006
P027100006
P145336490
P145216161
C43598
C43599
C43600
P012100650
P023100006
P027100006
P011300650
C43602
C42984
C42986
192-19
814-6045

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT, TEMPERATURE SENDER

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP = WaLET ...ttt e e e e e e et r e e e e e e e e snntneeeeaeeeeenenneees 1
GASKET ..ottt e e e et e e e st e e e et e e e e e b — e e e e aebre e e e aaabeeeeeabeeaeearaaenns 1
BACKPLATE ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e et ee e e e e tte e e e ente e e e este e e e enteeeeeanraeeeenes 1
GASKET ..ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e e st e e e e e e bte e e e aabteeeeaanbeeeeeanteeeeearaaenns 1
SCREW ..ottt ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e ettt e e e e tbeeeeaanreeeeaantaeeearaeaeeans 3
SCREW ...ttt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e bt e e e ettt e e e e bbe e e e e enteeeeaanteeeesraeaeeans 4
N SRS PRR 1
WASHER. ...ttt ettt e e et e e e st et e e e e nne e e e enneee s 1
PULLEY .ottt et et e e ettt e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e bt e e e e enbee e e e aneeeeenees 1
HOUSING. ...t ettt e e ettt e e e e ea e e e e st e e e e anbee e e e anneeeeennees 1
THERMOSTAT oottt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e bb e e e s eaaae e e sensaeeeeansseeaeannaeeas 1
SPRING . ...t e e e st e e e st e e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e abraaeeabeaaean 1
GASKET ..ottt e e e e ettt e e e st e e e e e et e e e e e eabe e e e e aata e e e e abaeeeeabaaeeearaaeen 1
RS 11 | T USSR 1
N USRS 1
WASHER. ...t e e e e et e e s e s e e e e e nre e e e enraeeeenees 1
SCREW ...ttt ettt e e e e st e e e sttt e e e e bt e e e e e bbeeeeanteeeeeanteeeenraeaeeans 2
SENDER - teMPErature............uvviiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
e SRR 1
SPACER = TAN e e e et e e e e areea e 1
LOCKWASHER = /47 ...ttt et e e st e e e anreeeeeans 4
SCREW = MB - 1.0 X 45, ettt e nnaee s 4



IIIII

IIIII




INDEX

REF.

NOoO O WN

PART NO.
C43030
C43445
C43594
C43595
C43596
C43031
C43099
C43100
C43101
214-258
C44077

INDEX

O~NO AR WN -

C43001
814-10025
192-22
C43351
113-213
195-104
C29812
131-1352

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

AIR CLEANER

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY .....coviiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeevevevevevevereverenesenennnes
ELEMENT - Qir ClEANEI ......cceeeeeeieee e
WING NUT -element........ccooooeeimeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e
WING NUT = CUP oo e e e
WASHER - CUP e

BRACKET - @i CIEANET ........uvvvverivrrniiiiriririiirnsesesasssnnennsesannnannnnnnnas

HOSE - UPPEF ...ttt

HOSE = IOWE ...ttt vebavebeseannanes

ENGINE MOUNTS

BRACKET - engine mount ..........occciiiiiiiiieiieee e
BOLT - MIO X 1.5 X 25 ..ot
LOCKWASHER = 77167 ..t
MOUNT = FUDDE ...
BOLT - 3/87 =16 X 2-1/4 ..ot
WASHER - 7/167 ..o
WASHER - 3/8” X 1-3/8" X 1/4” ..ot
NUT - 3/8” - 16 flange 10CK ........ccovcuiiiiiiie e



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

—
OQOCD\I@U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

A
N -~

INDEX

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN -

NN A A A
N-~OCowoo~NOOOPR~,WN-_0O

PART NO.
C43609
P011601020
P198636080
P110366700
P011310816
C44079
C42835
C43307
814-8016
192-20
195-102
121-21

C43609
P185846471
NSS

NSS
P185846472
P185846468
P185846473
P185866240
P185846469
P185816220
P185846474
P185846475
P185846476
P185416400
P185416390
NSS
P185886010
P185416410
P185846477
P185846478
P185846468
P185846470

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

STARTER, PLATE AND FLYWHEEL SHIELD

DESCRIPTION

STARTER - repairs below..........c..oeevviiiiiiiiiiieieeee e
SCREW .t e e

SHIELD - flywheel R-H ...
BOLT - M8 - 1.25 L.
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ...
WASHER - 5/167 X 3/47 ... e
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x 1/2” flange 10CK..........cceeviiiiiiieieeee e

STARTER ASSEMBLY

WASHER ...
PINION. ..



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

—
OQOCD\IG)O'I-POJI\)—\QJI

RGN
N —

INDEX

O©CoONOOPWN -

G G G G
A WON-_~O

PART NO.

C 43610
P010110850
P026109011
P026200008
P01 2800840
P023100008
P1 85726431
P011300816
P023100008
P027100008
P080109048
P026109017

C43610

P185446219
P040126201
P199236510
P185446217
P185716200
P040126201
P185446218
P015140425
P015140408
P185446220
P020210010
P026100010
P027100010

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

ALTERNATOR AND BELT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ALTERNATOR - s€€ DElOW fOr SEIVICE ... .ccoieeeeeiee e 1
S O] A 1
LA AN | = 1
LA AN o | = 1
S O] L O 1
I LU R RRSPSRPRRRP 1
LEVER . ..ottt s e assasa s s ss s s sssnnssnsnnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnrrnrernreres 1
SCREW ., 1
N U R RRSOSPPPPRPPR 1
WASHER. ...ttt e e aaaabsbababsbebebabebesesnrnsnrnres 1
= T TRSRRRRRT 1
LA AN | =1 1

ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY

F N I N 7 1O ] 1
[ O I 2 1
BEARING ...ttt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeaan e e e e eeeanes 1
(O ]I A PR 1
PLATE ASSEMBLY ..ot e e e 1
PLATE ...ttt e et tatetetebe—a—e———a———————————————————————————_ 1
BEARING ......oooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee ettt ae e seaeaesasessaessssasnsssssnsnsnsnnnns 1
SR AN O ] 1
507 4 AT AT 2
07 54 =LA 1
L 11 5
NUT e 1
LA AN o | =1 1
LA AN o | =1 1



INDEX

22

OK

13

S ko ko Lo (LY

21

20

17

16




INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

NNN_LAA A A A A A A
N-QOCOwo~NOOPA~rWN-0

PART NO.
P195906840
P111147390
C43615
C43616
C43988
C43606
P130996070
C43600
P120406080
P314990013
C43619
C43617
C43614
C43612
C43613
P130996070
P165996420
C43999
P052109076
P198636090
P198636080
P131426200

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

GASKET KIT
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
KIT - gasket, COMPIELE .....cooiiiiiii e 1
GASKET = NEAG ......ciiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e e e 1
GASKET = COVET ..ottt a e e e e anan e e ans 1
GASKET = COVET ..ottt e e e e aeae e e ans 1
GASKET = €XNAUST ....oeiiiiiiiiiii e as 1
“O7 RING = CAP ...ttt et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e earaaeeeaaaeans 1
GASKET - fUEI PUMP . a e 1
GASKET - thermostat.........oooiiiiiii e 1
SEAL - VaIVE STEM ..o e e 3
GASKET - (NOLUSEA) ...ttt a e e e e an e e e e e e an 1
GASKET - Water PUMD ...eeiieiiiiiie ettt s e e e 1
GASKET - Water PUM ...eeiieiiiiiie ittt e e e e 1
GASKET = SUMP, Ol e e e e e e e e e 1
GASKET = CASE ..uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitt e a e e e aeaeaeaeaens 1
GASKET = PIAtE ...ueeiie ettt e et ee e et e e e e s e e e e nraeaeeennees 1
GASKET - fUEI PUMIP ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e an 1
GASKET = PIALE ..o 1
“O" RING = 0il fUDE ...ttt e e e e 2
“O" RING = Ol PIPE et e e e et e e e 1
SEAL = CASE .eiiii ittt ettt e et e e et e e e aneaeeeannaeeas 1
SEAL = PlAte. .. e e e e e e e e e e 1
GASKET = @OMIUZET ...ttt e e e e 3






INDEX

OCO~NOOUIMAWNRELRERM

n

PART NO.
C42943
C42944
C42979
C24137
C43109
131-1318
C27508
131-934
121-21
187-1036
C37132
C37134
C37136
C37138
121-106
C43088
C43090
192-23
113-424
166-86
138-2073
C16373
C31597
C33576
C33548
C33576
C31967
C33580
C31603
C37140
C37141
C14730
C43064

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FRAME, FOOT PADS AND BELLY PAN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FRAME - MaIN (B1L18D)....cccitiieeeiiiieee ittt e e sttt e e e stee e e s stae e e e staae e e s staaeaesssbaaeessnraeeaeanes 1
FRAME - main ShOWN (4118D) ......coiiiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt 1
SHIELD - 01l TANK ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e naes 1
SPRING = [AECN et ittt e et e e s e e e e e e e e nraeeae 1
SCREEN AND SHIELD - tower Side (L.H.)...cccuvvieiiiiee e 1
AN L I I o Tox QI 2 VI PSPPSR 2
PIN - @tACHMENT .....eiiiiiiiic et e e e 2
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flaNQE 1OCK ...eeeeieeeieiiiiieie e 1
BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X L/27 oottt ettt ettt et s 4
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" SEIf-taP «oeeeee ittt e e 1
FOOT REST - L.H. (BL118D)...cuiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt ettt et e et e e e sttae e e s snraea e s sntaeaaeanes 1
FOOT REST - R.H. (B118D) ..ccoitiiieeciiie ettt ettt ettt e e a e s enten e e 1
FOOT REST - L.H. (A118D)...cciiiiiiiiee ettt e etea e e nree e e 1
FOOTREST - R.H. (4118D) ..ueiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e sntae e e e snnae e e 1
BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2” N.C. flange l0CK.........cccouviiiiiiiie e 4
CAP - instrument panel (includes insert decal)...........ccooeiiiiiiiii e 1
INSERT - inStrument Panel CaP .......cccvviiiiie ettt e et e e e 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ..ottt ettt ettt et e et e e s enae e e e 4
BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 1" transaxle MOouUNting.........cccceeveeeiiiiiiiireee e ceciiieeee e UAR
BOLT - 1/2" X 1-1/4", 12 Pt. flANQE ...vvveeeeeee i UAR
PIN = Ol B/LE” X L-L/A" oottt e e e e 2
[ [N T = (o RPN 2
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" BlACK......c.vviie ittt 4
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 5/16" BIACK.......cciiiiiiiie ittt 8
COVER - GCCESS . ittt 1
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 5/16” DIACK........uttiiiiiiie it UAR
SCREEN - tower Side R.H ... 1
[ NN T o T= USRS 1
RETAINER - Delly PAN ... e e et rar e e e e e e 6
N I (0T 1 (=) o (I o RS 1
PAD - footrest (R.H.) SHOWN........cceeiiiiiiee e 1
SPACER - rear, frame (SL118D) ....cuiiceiiicieiieee et e e s e e e 2
TRAY - battery and Oil tank.............oevvriiiiiii e 1



INDEX




INDEX

PART NO.
C42968
C31357
C16362
132-334
C29314
C30126
C30004
C44005
C37147 *
C43077
C43086
131-934
C31597
187-1328
C31366
131-1102
C42977
113-102
195-103
C33733
C43337
113-1
C44318 **
195-518
132-320

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HOOD AND GRILLE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
[ [ 1 o SRS 1
HINGE - hood (not shown) is welded to hood ............cccoviiiiiiniiii e 1
ROD - D00 NINGE ...t e et e e e e e e e aeeeeee 1
PIN = COEEN /8" X /A .ottt ettt ettt e e et ae e e et e e e e annbeeeeeees 1
BUTTON - push, hood rel@ase ... 1
ROD - push, NOOd rElEASE ..ot e 1
SPRING = TEIEASE ....eeiieiiiiiie ettt sttt et e e ae e s e s 1
[ O I o (o T Yo PRSP PRR 1
LANYARD ...ttt ettt e e e et e e et e e e e b e e e e e e e e e nbe e e ennees 1
SEAL = @l ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e s b e e e e e e naanne 4
GRILLE . ...ttt e e e s e e e st e e e st e e e e s bt e e e e s e tbe e e e e atbaeeeearaaeaan 1
NUT - 2/47 - 20 flaNGE T0CK .....ceiiiiieieiiiiee e 2
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" BIACK......c.vviii it 2
SCREW = #8 - 18 X B/8” ..eeiiieiiiiiie et e sttt ettt ettt e e ettt e e s st e e s sta e e e ssbaeeesnsaeee s 1
SHROUD - headlight.........cccoiiiiieiiiiiie e bae e snnaee s 1
NUT = 2/47 = 20 TOCK ... evveeeiieiiiee ettt sttt e e e st e e s et e e e e nntae e e e nnnbeeeensees 2
BRACKET - hiNgE, NOOM ......cuiiiiiiii i a e e 1
BOLT = 5/16” = 18 X B/A” ..ttt ettt ettt e e s e e e nnbe e e e e 2
WASHER = 3/87 X 7187 ..ottt et e nnbe e e e 2
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange I0CK ..o e 2
BRACKET - lanyard MOUNT ........coioiiiiiiiieee e e e s s e e e e e e s s snnrann e e e e e e s e nnnes 2
BOLT = 1747 = 20 X L/27 oottt ettt ettt et s 2
2] N O 3 o To Lo 1RSSR 2
WASHER = 1/47 ..ottt et e et e et e e e st e e e s nar e e e s enaae s 1
L L oo 1 (= G T PRSP 1

*  Use before PIN:

** Use PIN and after:
31180- 14178772
41180- 14179302






INDEX

@@m\lmmmbhwwl\Jl\Jl—‘l—‘m

WNNNNDN NNNMNNNNNRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRERERE
COWONNNNOUPAPWNRPOOONNOOUPMWNE OO

PART NO.

C37261
C37262
C43079
C43080
113-427
113-441
113-424
113-118
192-20
192-23
C44321
C16429
C44320
C37428
C37430
C37409
C37411
C42155
C37462
121-106
C37152
C26526
C10487
C37244
C37247
195-525
C10482
132-310
131-934
C29305
C29306
113-102
131-911
131-934
C37154
C37153
C37156
C37155
C31597
C37299
113-2

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - seat, front ShOWN (3118D) .....cccoiuriieiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
SUPPORT - seat, front (4118D) .......ccoeiiiiiieiiiiiiee ittt 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (3118D) SHOWN .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (4118D) .....ccuuutiiiiiiieeiiieieeiiiieeessiaee e sieeeesssaeeeesssaeeesnnsaeee s 1
BOLT - 1/2" X 3-1/4" (BL18D) ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiieee e eeiieee ettt e ettt e e etae e e sniae e e e antaee e e snreeeeenees 2
BOLT - 1/2" - 2-1/4" N.C. NEX (AL118D)...cccciuvriieiiiiiieeiiiieeesiiee e eiieee e sirae e e s e e e 2
BOLT = 2727 X 17 NLC. NEX ciitiiie ettt ettt e ettt e e s sntee e e s snteeeeeane 1
BOLT = 5716”7 X 5/8 ...ttt ettt st et 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16” ......itiiie ittt 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...ttt ettt 4
TRAY - tool (includes switch bracket) ..........coooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
PIN - SEAL NINGE ... 1
] N I o] = Tod SRR PPPPRRR 1
PLATE - shift pattern (3L118D)......c.uuiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e iiiee e s stieee et e e staaee e s sraeeesssaeeeeanes 1
PLATE - shift pattern (4118D).........uuieiiiiieeiiiiie e ciiee e siieee e siree e e stiree e s sbaeeessraeeaeanes 1
COVER - Shift IEVET (B118D)....ceeeiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiiie e e siree e e siree e s streeessstbeeeesssbeeeesssraeeeens 1
COVER - Shift IEVEF (A118D).....cceiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e eieiee sttt e e stree e st e e e st ee e s srbaeee e 1
PROTECTOR - tail light....cveieeeiiiee e 2
SPRING - S€AL SWILCH .. .veiiiiiiiiie e 1
BOLT - 5/16" X 1/2” flange 1OCK ........ouveeeieeeeeiiciiieee e 10
HINGE ASSEMBLY - SEAL ...iiiiiiiiii ittt ettt et e s 1
(O 2 = o] 1 o SRS 1
[N [0 = 3 1 SRR 1
LEVER-ShIft (BL118D).....cciiiiiiiiie it ciee ettt e etae e e e srtre e e et ae e e e aare e e e enees 1
LEVER - Shift (4118D)....cccciiiiiee ittt ettt ste e e e sstae e e e stae e e e eaaea e e e 1
WASHER - 7/16" X 1-1/4" O.D ..ouviiii ettt 1
SPRING - Shift IOV ... 1
PIN = COLEE /87 X L7 .itiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e st e e st e e st e e s esbee e e e nbaeeennees 1
NUT - 1/47 - 20 flaNQE 1OCK ...ceiee e 2
(7 AN =Y o] 1 o PP 2
SPRING = SEAL ..ottt e e e e e e e e eaeeaaes 2
BOLT = 5/16” = 18 X 3/A” .ttt ettt ettt st st e e 3
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange I0CK ... 15
N L PR PS 2
FENDER - R.H. (B118D) .....uiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e s enbae e e s 1
FENDER - R.H. (B118D) .....uiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et et e e e abe e e e e nnrae e e s 1
FENDER - R.H. (A118D) .....uuiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e tte e e e anbe e e s s nnbae e e s s 1
FENDER - L.H. (4118D)......cttiieiiiiie ettt ettt e e st e e sttee e stbee e e s nbee e s s nnbaeeesnreas 1
SCREW = 147 = 20 X L/27 .ottt st e e et e e e snbae e e snnaeee s 6
BRACKET - seat switch mounting (early production) ..........ccccccceevviiiiiiineeeeeeecccnnne 1
BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 5/87 ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e nnbee e e 2



INDEX



INDEX

O©CoONOOUTRAPRPRWWWWNEELM

NNRPRPRRPRRERRERRRRERER
RPOWONOURWNRLROO

n

PART NO.
C18812
C40687
C27597
C33535
C31337
C40690
C40688
C27902
C28232
C22278
C11906
C13716
219-404
C13106
132-311
C25855
C25856
C28226
187-1910
219-17
192-23
129-165*
129-365 *
C13605 *
C12102 *
C22568
113-208
129-103

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FRONT AXLE

DESCRIPTION

AXLE - front (B118D)...ucieeiiireieeiiiiee e e et e stee e ettt e et et are e
AXLE - front SNOWN (4118D) ....cuvvieiiiiiiiee ittt
WASHER - SPACET ...ttt
SPINDLE - R.H. (BL118D) ..eeieiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e siiiee e sttt e sttee e sitaee e s sntaee e snnaeeassneaeas
SPINDLE - L.H. (B118D) .euiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee sttt e s sitee e s siiee e e siae e s sntae e e s esaaeesenneas
SPINDLE - L.H. (4118D) ...eeiiiiiiiiie it e ieiiiee e sttee ettt
SPINDLE - R.H. (4118D) SNOWN ......uviiiiiiiiiie et
RING - retaining, spindle (4118D).......ccuueeiiiiiiiiiieieee e srreree e e
RING - retaining, spindle (3118D).......cccviiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e e e srrrrere e
PIN - retaining, axle PiVOL..........cccuviiiiiee e e e e e e e e
WASHER - thrust (3118D) ....cccuviiieiiiiiee i et see e e eare e
WASHER - thrust (4118D) ....ccccuviiieiiiiie ettt
FITTING - UBFICAtION. ...
COVER - lubrication fitting ...........eeeiiaiiiiiiee e
PIN = COEr 5/32” X L-1/A" ..ottt
TIE ROD (4118D)....uiiiieiiiiiie ettt e seitiee e ssteee e sibee e s stbae e s ssteeaesssaeeeannnaeaeennens
TIE ROD (3L18D)..cciutiiieiiiiiieeiiiieeesiteeeesittee e s sitee e s snstee e s sstee e e ssbaeeesnnneeeesnnens
WASHER - WhEEI SPACET ....cciiiiiiiiciieiee et etnre e
BOLT -3/8"-16 x 3/4” N.C. hex head .........cccceoviiiiiiiiiie e
FITTING - IUDFICALION....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt
LOCKWASHER - 1/2” ZINC..vvviiiiiiiie ettt
NUT - 1/2” N.F. R.H. thread, l0CK...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
NUT - 1/2” N.F. L.H. thread, [0CK ........cuviiiiiiiiice e
BALL JOINT - 1/2” L.H. thread.........cccovuiieeiiiiiie e
BALL JOINT - 1/2" R.H. thread ..........coccvieiiiiiiie e
PIN = @XIE PIVOL.....eeiiiiiieiieiei ettt e e e e
BOLT - 3/8" X 16 X L-L/A" ..ottt ettt e et e e e
NUT = 3/87 = 16 ciieieeiiiiiie ettt sttt e et e et e e e st e e e s bt eeessnbaeaeeanes

* check thread rotation for correct part



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

n

OCoOoO~NOOO,WNEM

INDEX

O~NOOUOITRRWNNRER,RERPE

PART NO.
C33942
C26381
138-2073
C31660
C33759
C31604
C31661
C21942
C31605
C33427
C23910
113-2262
129-143
C23899
C24761
C40646
195-533
132-310
C28978
141-4
132-321
C31993
C31992
C31975
C37219
113-206
192-21
195-2063

C30913
C30917
C30922
C27763
C10314
C30912
219-403
Cl12110
C28965
C26021
C28236
C13106

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

PEDAL - brake actuating............cocueeeiiiiiieeiniiee et
ARM - brake pedal ...
PIN = 1O 3/167 X L1-1/A7 ..o
SPRING = FEIUM .. e
GUIDE - NeULtral rEEUIN .....eeiiieee et
ACTUATOR - parking brake .........ccuuevivieiiiiiiieecee e
LEVER - Brake [0CK........coiiiieiei et
SPRING - Brake l0CK .......uuiiiiiiiieeiee e
(O N o Tox (U= (0] N
2y N | B I o] = 1=
o [N o] [V [T
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/2" NEX c.oovvviiiieieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt
NUT - 3/8” - 16 SPECIAL ....coueiiiiiiiiiiie it
ARM = BIAKE .ot
ARM - brake (includes adjustment NUL)..............eeeeeeeiiiiiiiieenee s
GUIDE - brake aCtUator.........ccuuiiieiiieieiee et e e e e eea
WASHER = 531 7LD ceeiiiiiieeeee et
oI o) 1 (=Y S 7 S G AT
(O I AV 1 T
VI o1 1AV £
PIN = COtOE it e e e aaas
ROD - brake (41180).......cuuuiiiieeiiiiiiiiieeeee e s e eieeee e e e e e s s senrreee e ae e e s enane
ROD - brake (3118D) ......ccceiiiieeeiiiie e ciiie e estiee e eee e see et
PAD - brake pedal.........c..coooiiiiiiiiiiie i
BRACKET = SUPPOIT ..ottt
BOLT = 3/87 = 16 X 347 ..ottt
LOCKWASHER = 3/87 ...t
AT AN 1 = = T

FRONT AND REAR WHEELS

WHEEL - rear, 5 bolt (31180) for 23 x 8.50 - 12 tire.....cccccvvveeeeviinnnns
WHEEL - rear, 6 bOIt (4118D) ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e
WHEEL - rear, 5 bolt (31180) .......cooiiuuiiieiiiiiieiiiiee et
BOLT - rear Wheel (41180) .....coovueieieiiiiiie ittt
BOLT - rear Wheel (31180) ...cccoeiiiiiiiiieieee et
WHEEL - front (includes bearings) ...
FITTING - UBFICAtION. ...
BEARING - WhEEI ...ccciiiiiii et
CAP - hub, front wheel (optional)..........ccccovieeieeiiiiiieece e,
CAP - plastiC, frONT ......cviiiee i
STEM = VAIVE .....oiiiiiiiie ettt
COVER - lubrication fitting .........uuurrveeeiiiiieeee e






INDEX

Py}
m
n

OCoO~NOOUITA,WNPE

PART NO.
C24843
NSS
C12713
C24804
C24803
C13241
C13385
C1 3266
C28281
C36902
221-3
C16699
C22638
126-128
C16700
C22637
C26342
C13196
C36935
C28241
192-23
121-21
C12725
C37222
C14168
C36901
C36903
C12552
NSS
C33305
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
C30031
C12718
C14223
C25254
C14222
113-424
166-86
138-2073

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CASE ASSEMBLY - transmission (includes bearings & seals only) ...........ccocceeee. 1
CASE - transmission (Order C24843) .......occuiiiiiiiiiee et 1
BEARING - flANGE .....veiiieiiiiie ettt 2
BEARING - flANGE .....veeiieiiiiie ettt 2
SEAL = SNAM ettt 3
BEARING - SIEEVE ....viiiieiiiiii ettt e e nnnnee s 1
BEARING - SIEEVE .....eiiii ettt ettt e et e e snnaeee s 1
SEAL - ShIft 1O .. s 1
BEARING - FOIET ettt 1
DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (also includes C36903, C30031, C12552)................. 1
PLUG - filler and drain 3/8” ........co oottt e e e e e e 3
SHAFT - axle, Short R.H. (3118D) ....ceviiiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt 1
SHAFT - axle, short R.H. ShOWN (4118D)......uuutiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
KEY - Woodruff, brake idler #18, 1/4" X 1-1/8"........cceoiiiieeeiiiee e esie e 1
SHAFT - axle, 1ong L.H. (B118D) .....uuviiiiiiiieiiiiiieeiiiite e siiee e st e siaee e sirae e snsaeee s 1
SHAFT - axle, long L.H. ShOWN (4118D)......ccccuuiieiiiiiieeiiiiee e ciieeeessiieee e ssiieeeessnineee e 1
RING - FetAINET, AXIE ...veiiiiiiiiie et st e e nbee e e e 2
GASKET - tranSMISSION COVET ....ceiiiiiiieiiiiieeiiiieieessiteeeessteeeessiseeessnsseeeesnssseeesansseees 1
COVER - tranSIMISSION ....uvviieiiiiiee ittt e sttt e st ettt e e st e e s s e e e s beaeeesnnsaeeesansseeens 1
BREATHER - tranSMISSION ....ccoiuiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...ttt ettt 4
BOLT - 1/4”" X 1/2" N.C. NEX TOCK ...ceeiiitiiie ittt 6
[ O ]2 G 111 1 A SRS 1
ROD - g€AI SNt ....eeiiiiiiiii e 1
RING - FELAINING ...eteeiieiiieeiite ettt eb e e e et e e s enabe e e e nenes 2
GEAR - CIUSTEI INPUL .ottt e e e e e e s nab e e e e e e e e 1
GEAR - high 42 t00th ...c.ceiiic et 1
GEAR - [OW 55 100N ..ot 1
DIFFERENTIAL CASE ...ttt e s 1
BRAKE DRUM ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e skt e e e et e e e e nnbee e e e nntaeeeenneee 1
GEAR - differential Pinion...........oeeiieoiiiiiieie e e e e 2
GEAR - diffEr@ntial .......cvveeieiiiiee e 2
WASHER - PiniON thrUST......cooiiie e e e e e 2
PIN - differ@ntial ......ccoooiiieeee e 1
PIN - differential pin TOCK ..........coiuiiiiii e 1
KIT - SCrew (St Of FOUI).....ueiiiiiiiii e 1
WASHER - differ@ntial..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 2
AN o | o ] o T Tl ST UAR
GEAR - DraKe I .......oiiiee et 1
RING - retainer, Brake idIer...........uviiiiiiie e 1
BOLT = 1727 = 13 X 17 NEX ceittiieeiieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e st ee s s nnneee e UAR
BOLT - 1/2"- 13 X 1-1/4" 12 Pt. flANGE...ccciiieiie et UAR

PIN - SPIral 3/L68" X L-L/A" ..ottt e e et r e e e e e e 1






INDEX

©CoOoO~NNOOOTPA,WNEM

n

PART NO.
C42854
C36908
C33423
217-391
218-5062
218-5128
C37093
C44342
C43103
113-118
192-20
C43026
121-21
217-333
C33445
217-1008
217-160
C37228
C33167
C42540
C43344
214-254
C41045
214-14
C43345
C37230
C43067
C44286
C37232
C36909
218-5117
217-182
218-595
113-132
195-518
C37239
C42963
C43070
C43108
C43072
C43106
C43105
C43107
192-19
113-1
C43076
C43078

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
OIL PUMP, RESERVOIR, FILTER AND HEAT EXCHANGER

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP - hydraulic (repairs and mounting components page 59).......ccccccceeeeeviinnnnen. 1
FITTING - return tee 1/2" X 3/4” 1-5/16"......ccuuiee ettt 1
[ (@ 1Y e o 10 ] ] T ] L= USSR 1
FITTING = 1" NOSE X 7/8” = LA..cceiiiiiii ettt ettt e e 1
FITTING - 7/8" - 14 flare x 7/8" - 14 (includes 218-5007 “0” iNG).......ccccvverrrrrereernnn. 1
FITTING - 90° 9/16” - 18 flare x 3/4” - 16 (to power Steering “iN) .......c.coccvvveveerane. 1
CAP - 0il reServoir (SNOWN) ........oiiiiiiiii e 1
CARP - 0il reservoir With QiPSHCK. ........ooiiiiiiiieei e 1
2] A O Sl I o 11 I 11 =1 USSR 1
BOLT = 5/16" = 18 X 5/8 ..o iiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e e s ntbae e e s snbaeeessnbaeeaeanes 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ......ctiiieiiiiiee ettt ettt et et e e 2
[N o1 I 1111 R PRP TR 1
BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2” flaNge I0CK .....eeeeiieeii ittt e 2
FITTING - 90° 3/8" X 3/4" NOSE .....vveiieiiiiie ettt sttt e 1
FILTER = 0l 1.ttt ettt et e et e e et e e snbae e e s nnba e e e ennnes 1
FITTING = INCIBASEN ..eteiee ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e st e e e sbbe e e e e 1
FITTING - NOSE CONMNECTON .....viiiiieeeiiiiiiieiie ettt e e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e s snnnees 1
RESERVOIR ..ottt ettt ettt sttt e ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e st te e e e antae e e e anbeeeeennes 1
SLEEVE - inlet (SNOWN) ...cooiiiiiii e 1
SLEEVE - OULIEL ...ttt e et aae e e snnneas 1
HOSE - B/47 X B ittt ettt ettt e e et e e e e st e e e e ant e e e e e nra e e e nrees 2
CLAMP = NOSE L-1/A" ..ottt ettt et e e st e e s st e e e e ssbae e e annsrees 14
CLAMP = NOSE SAE #6....uuiiieiiiiii ettt sttt st et e e e s nnbae e e s annaeee s 2
CLAMP = hOSE 1-3/8" ... ittt ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e abbae e e snbaeee s 2
HOSE - 1/27 X 137 ittt ettt sttt e e st e e s st e e s et e e e enbeeeeeees 1
[ [0 1] R T PRSPPSO 1
[ [0 1] R T LU PRP PR 1
HOSE - 3147 X 7 ittt ettt ettt e e s et e e et e e e st e e e e etbe e e e enreeeennees 2
HOSE - SUPPIY ettt et e et e e s e e e e 1
VALVE = TEIET. . e e e e e e e e s e snraaeeaeeas 1
FITTING -90° 7/8” - 14 flare x 3/4” - 16 (includes 218-5006 "O” 1iNG)...........cccv....... 1
FITTING = NOSE ...itiiee ettt ettt e e e tte e e e et e e e etbe e e e e nbeeeeerees 1
FITTING - te€ 7/8” - 14 flar€....cccveeee ittt 1
BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X L1-3/47 ..ottt ettt e e et e e e e e e 2
WASHER = L/47 ...ttt e e st e et e e s e e e e e nbee e e e e 2
TUBE - relief ValVe 0 T80 ....uii ittt 1
TUBE - travel valve “out” to heat exchanger.........cccoociiiiiiie e 1
TUBE - Oil filter “OUt” t0 FELUIN .....eii e 1
HOSE - CUSNION L.ttt ettt et e e 4
EXCHANGER = NEAL ... .uviiiiiiiiee ittt e et e e e st e e e stba e e e s ntraeaeans 1
BRACE - oil cooler R.H. (SHOWN) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
BRACE - 0il COOIEI L. H.. ...t e e e e e 1
HOSE - CUSHION /47 X 17 ... ettt ettt ettt et e e et e e e s sntae e e e s 2
LOCKWASHER - L/4" ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e sstae e e e tae e e e esae e e e s 2
BOLT = 1/47 220 X L/27 oottt ettt et e e et e s et e e e e nbae e e e nnnaea e e e 2
HOSE - CUSRION 7/87 X 2-1/27 ...oe ettt staee e 2

MOUNT - heat EXCRANGET ...cccce et e e e e e e e e e naraaee e 1



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX
REF. PART NO.

1 C12102

2 192-23

3 129-165

4 C33539

5 C14717

6 132-91

7 C37197

8 C39504

9 C39507
10 C37302
11 C33762
12 129-127
13 C33743
14 129-162
15 218-5105
16 218-5135
17 218-5005
18 C32399
18 C27996
19 C33560
19 C33750
20 C28275
21 C22947
22 C33545
23 121-21
24 C42591
25 C32213
26 113-118
27 131-911

INDEX

C33743
1 129-127
2 C34485
C30281

3 NSS

4 NSS

5 NSS

6 NSS

7 NSS

8 NSS

9 C34484
10 C34483

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION
BALL JOINT -
LOCKWASHE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
POWER STEERING

YA = o TR 1 01T T T
N I 2

NUT - /27 NLFLTOCK e
CYLINDER - NYArauliC ......ccooiieeiiiieiee et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e
PIN - ClEVIS 5/8” i@l ..ottt e e 1
PIN - COEN B/16” X L7 .eiiieiieee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e s s nn e e e e e e e e e nnnnees
DECAL - StEEriNG WNEEL........iiiiiiiiii it
BOOT - StEEING COIUMNN ...ttt a e e e s eee s
1 ES] == I oTo Lo | PSP OU PP

WHEEL - stee

FING (INCIUAES CAP) -.vvveeeieeeee ittt

HOSE - steering pump (in) to small pump Section (OUL) ..........cccovvviiiivireeeeeeeiecenenee,
NUT = 5/87 = 18 ..eeiieieiiiit ettt sttt e st e e e st e e e e st e e e e antbe e e e snbeeeansees
PUMP - steering (repairs BEIOW) ...........cuvviiiiii i
NUT = 5/L6" = 24 ..ottt e e sttt e s et e e e s st ae e e s nbbeeeneees
FITTING — 90° adjustable elbow 3/8” X 9/16” - 18 .......c.ccveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeereanens

FITTING - 45°
“O” RING..

adjustable elbow 3/8” X 9/16" - 18......ccceeeeveeeeeiiiiieeree e

HOSE - hydrauliC 25” (B118D) .....ceieiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt
HOSE - hydrauliC 277 (A118D) .....cccoiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt
HOSE - hydraulic 23" (4118D) .....ccocuiiiiieeiiie et etee ettt saee e
HOSE - hydraulic 217 (3118D) .....cciuiiiiiieiiieeriieesitee et e eiee ettt e sabe e saee e
HOSE - hydraulic 16” steering pump “out” to travel valve ............cccoieeeeiiiiiiiinnnee,

TIE - nylon.....

STRAP = MOUNTING «1ttteiiiieeeiiiiiiieee e e e e e s seere e e e e e e s s st er e e e e e e s s aastreeeeeeeesessnsrnneeeeeaeaaas

BOLT - 1/4” -2

O X /27 e

CAP - steering wheel (US€ C42592 SCIEW) ....ceeeeiiecerieiiieeeeeiesireee e e e e e s e s snnnneeeeeee e
CLAMP = dOUDIE ...ttt e e st e e e st e e e s sebeeee e

BOLT - 5/16" -

L8 X B8 e

NUT - 5/16" - 18 flANGE IOCK .....cueeeiiiiiiiie et

POWER STEERING PUMP

PUMP - Steering, MaNUAL........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e s e e e e e e s s ee e e e e e e snnnnes

NUT - 5/8” -

PP PP PPRP PPN

KIT - cover and Manifold...........oooeeeiiieee et e et e e e e e e enaa s

KIT - seal .
“O"RING...

[\ (I YT | T

“O” RING..

Y=y A I oo o] 4 41U =1 (o] S
S N I = Vo <
L LT o T T U o SRR

VALVE - relief

e IO =T 111 7= 1LY/



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

n

©Coo~NOOTA,WNEM

INDEX

REF.

OCO~N~NOOUGOPRArWNERE R

el el =
WN RO

14
15
16
17
18

PART NO.
C36897
218-5065
218-5007
218-5107
218-5007
218-5062
218-5007
166-86
C27764
131-351
C37220
C37309
C37221
C37310
192-23
C30939
C33234
C28949
C33559
218-5137
218-5062
218-5107

PART NO.
C33234
C30939
28-668
C31327
C31309
C31310
C31311
C31312
C31313
C31314
C31315
C31316
C31317
C31318
C31319
C31320
C31321
C31322
C31323
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
HYDRAULIC VALVE AND MOTOR

VALVE - control (repairsS PAge 61) .....uuevieeeeiiiiiiiiiiee et ee e e e e e sirnne e s e e e e s snnraaee s
FITTING - 3/47 X 718" “OF FINQ..ctittteeeeiiiie e etiie ettt e et e e e stae e s nnbee e e e nreas

“O” RING...

L B TR 0 D =Y | o T 1

“O” RING...

FITTING - 5/8" X 7/8” “O" RING .....ceiiiiiiiieiiiiii et

“O” RING...

SCREW = 172" = 13 X L-L/A" ..ottt ettt e st e et e e e e snbaee e
SCREW = 5/16" = 18 X L-1/4 ...eeeee ettt see et e e stbae e snnaeee s
L I (o Tod QoY i SRR
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (3118D) ....ucvveeeeeiiciiiieieeeee e e e
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4118D) ShOWN.........ccevevieeiiiiiiiiiieeee e,
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3118D).....uuuieeeceiiiiiiieieeeee e eeciiieree e e e e s e ssnvvnneee e
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (4118D) SNOWN ........cevvvieieeiiiiiiiiieece e eciieeeee e
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...ttt ettt s
MOTOR - hydraulic (3118D) repairs below..........c.cevvveeiiiiiiiiieiiee e
MOTOR - hydraulic (4118D) repairs DEIOW............uvviiiiiiiiiiiiie e
SEAL - MOtOr 0 traNSMISSION .....euiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e s e e e e e e s snreaeeeeaeeeeas

FITTING - tee
FITTING - 45°

3187 tUDE X 1/27 = 20 ..o
787 = 14 (B1L8D) oo

FITTING - 7/87 = 14 (A118D)...ccciueeeeeiiiieie ettt

FITTING - 90°

DESCRIPTION

MAIE 7/8” = 14 (B1ID) ..o eeeeeee e eeee e

HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

MOTOR - hydrauliC (4118D) .......uueeiiiiiiee ittt
MOTOR - hydrauliC (3118D) .......uueeeiiiieieeiiiiee ettt
BOLT - 3/8”7 - 24 X 4-1/4" (3118D) ...cceiitiieieiiiieeeeiiiiee ettt et e e
BOLT - 3/8" - 24 X 4-5/8" (A118D) .....cciiueeeiieieiiieeeiie ettt ettt st siee e
COVER = €N ..ottt ettt et e sbb e e e be e e aeeeenes
COMMUTATORAND RING SET ...ttt

MANIFOLD

ROTOR ASSEMBLY (3118D)....uuutiiiieieeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiitrreeeeeaeessssssnnneesseeesssensnnnnns
ROTOR ASSEMBLY (4118D).....uuutiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiieeieeeeessiiirreeeee e e e e sesinnaeeeeeeesssennnnnnns
e N I T T | N
LINK - drivVe (3118D) ...uviiiiiieeieiiitiieeee e e e e s sttt e e e e e e s sstaaee e e e e e e s s snnnrnae e e e e e e s s snnnnanees
LINK - drivVe (4118D) ...uuvieiieeeeeiiiiiieiee e e e e s sttt e e e e s s et e e e e e e s s s nnnnreaee e e e e e s e snnnnnnees

BEARING -

LT U] T

SHAFT = COUPING ..ttt

WASHER -
BEARING -

HOUSING -

BEARING -

KIT - seal.......

L0410 1S SRS
L1 LU 1) O URUPURPPRS
(o |G\ V=T o T IO PUOUSRRSPPt
(011 ] (=] SRR

SEAL - COMMUEALOT FINQ.utttiiiieeeeiiiiiiiieeee e e s e ssiiieree e e e e e e s ssirnreeeeaeesessnnnnreseeeeesssnnnnnns

SEAL - ring
SEAL - ring
WASHER -

DACK-UP .

SEAL - dirt (NOT USEA) ...eeiiiiiiiiei ittt



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

@OO\ICDO‘I#OONI—‘Q

WWWWWWWWWWWWRRNNNNNNNNNNRRRRPRRPRRPRPR
OCONNOONBRRONNRRPOOOM~NOUNWNRPOOO~NOUARNWNERO

40
41
42

INDEX

POOWO~NOURAWNE

[

PART NO.
C42198
C42078
C42081
C42082
C42083
C37400
C29620
C37406
C10487
C28964
132-329
218-5062
218-5107
C36910
C37401
61-420
218-465
C37142
C37187
C37188
C37144
C37145
113-14
131-934
C40641
C40642
C37454
C22947
C37233
C37234
C33750
C32399
218-443
C37249
C41043
C33404
C37235
C37236
C37237
C37238
C41044
C37439
C37440
113-1
195-518
C37437
C37459
C42048

C36910
C26706
C26707
C26722
195-526
C26724
C26725
C26726
165-143
165-142
C26727

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
PTO (POWER TAKE OFF)

LATCH - reVEISE IOCKOUL .....cvvviiiieeeieeeitee et e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e esbaaaaneaaeeaes

GATE - shift.....
STOP - lever....
PIN - hinge.......

Y ad 241N [T (o] £ (o] TP UPPPRPR

FITTING - 7/8” (includes 218-5007 “O FiNQG).....uureeirimreeaiiiieeiiieeee et essireeessineeesannee e
FITTING - 90° 7/8” (includes 218-5007 “O” FINQ) «.ovvererrirrieeriieee e

VALVE - PTO ..

] A O [l I Tox 11 = (] o [P PUPR PR

SCREW - 1/4” -

20 X 1-1/4" SOCKEE NEAd ......ceevviiiie et

FITTING - 1/27 X 718" = 14 ..ottt

NIPPLE - pipe..

COUPLING - qUICK, MAIE 7/8 ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e s eneeeeas
COUPLING - qUICK, FEMAIE 7/8”.....coi e ettt e e e e e e e e e s enaeeeas

CLAMP ............
COVER - clamp

BOLT - 1/47 220 X 27 1ttt eb et eb et eb e bt b et
NUT - 1/4” - 20 FlANGE TOCK......eeeeiieeiiiie e e e

CAP - dust.......
PLUG - dust.....

CONDUIT - corrugated (Cut to 1€NGL) .......eeeiii e

TIE - nylon .......
TUBE-L.H....
TUBE - R.H......

HOSE - hydraulic 217 (BL1L8D) ....ccceeiiiiiiiiiiee e ettt e e e et e e e e e st a e e e e e e s st e eeaaeeeasnnraanaeeean
HOSE - hydrauliC 257 (A118D) ......uutteitiieeieiiee e eieee e nitee e ettt e e steee e stbeeesanteee e sneeaesanaeeeeaneeeennes
FITTING - 3/8" X 9116”7 = 18 ..o
RIS o = S ] o] 1 o To [PPSR
COUPLING - qUICK, MAIE /16" ....coiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e eneeeas

CAP - dust.......

TUBE - supply tee to P.T.O. “IN” (B118D) ....cocuueeeiiiiie ettt
TUBE - supply tee t0 P.T.O. “IN" (4118D) ......uuviiiiieiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e anaae e e e e
TUBE - travel valve t0 P.T.O. “OUt” (B118D) .....ccieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiiieiee e e e st e e e e e sinrveeaaa e e
TUBE - travel valve t0 P.T.O. “OUt” (4118D) .....cccuiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e
COUPLING - qUICK, fEMAIE O/168"......coi ettt e e
KEY - COUPIET SWITCN....ceiiiiii et e e e e

WASHER = 1/47 ettt e et e et
BRACKET - SWItCh MOUNTING .....ctiiiiiiiiee et e e

CUSHION - key

KIT = COUPIET SWITCR .. a e et e e e et rreaaeeeean

VALVE - PTO ..

WIPER = SPOO0N.c..iiieiiieittei ettt e e e s e et e e e e e e st et e e e e e e aaabe e e e e e annes

RING - seal .
SPACER .....

CAP - spring

SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 3/4” ..ottt
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 5/8” ...ttt ettt e

RETAINER -

(SY=T | OO UPUPPRPIRN



INDEX

INDEX

P
>Q
N

o}
&
3



INDEX

Py}
m
n

OCoO~NOOUIS,WNE

©CO~NOOUDNWNER 2
@)
M
X

el el
WN RO

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC PUMP
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C42854 PUMP = RYAFAUIIC ..ottt 1
C32955 KIT - seal (Main pUMP SECHION) ......uiiiiiiiiiee ettt sbre e 1
C33110 SEAL-SNAM. ...ttt 1
NSS SEAL - “V" (“V” Side tOWArdS COVEN) ...cciuuiiiieieriiiieiiieesieesieeestee st 1
NSS GASKET ettt ettt etk bt e e be e e ek bt e s b et e sabe e e bt e e aabe e e abaeeanreean 1
NSS SHIELD = NEAL......ciiiiiiie ettt et esr e e snneean 1
NSS PLATE - wear (bronze side towards gears).......ccccceeeieviiiireeeieeeiesiiineeeeeeeesessnnnnens 1
NSS PLATE - thrust (bronze side towards gears) .......ccccccevcuvrvrereeeeeeiisenineereee e e s s 1
C33111 “O RING .ttt 2
C32956 KIT - seal (secondary pUMpP SECHON) ....cuvveeeiiiiiiiieiiee e e sesirie e e e e e e s ssnreere e e e e e s e naneeees 1
NSS SEAL - “V” (“V" side towards DOAY) .........ceeiriiiiiiiiiiiieiiice e 1
NSS (7 XS] (= USROS 1
NSS SHIELD = NEAL.....cetiieiiiieitiie ettt ettt sttt st e st et e e stee e abeeesneeeans 1
NSS PLATE - wear (bronze side tOWardS gEaArS).........uucuurrriieieaeiiiiiiiiieeea e e e e eiieeeeeeess 1
C15732 “OT RING ..ttt bttt e bt e s b bt e e be e e sabe e sbe e e snbe e e naneenneeans 2
NSS SEAL - Shaft (NOt USEA) ....ceeeiiiiieiee et a e 1
PUMP MOUNTING COMPONENTS
C32437 MOUNT - rubber (DUMPET) ....cooiiieeeiie e 1
131-911 NUT - 5/16" - 18 flaNge [0CK ........eeiiiiieiiiieee e 2
83-55 SCREW - Set 5/16” - 18 x 5/16” socket (US€ IOCHIt) .......ccocverrrieiiiiiiiiie e 2
C42837 [ 6] ST o101 g o o 1)Y= T TP PRRPT 1
C44002 PLATE - PUMP tONQUE AIMN L.tiiiiiiiiiiiiiititiiitieieieeis s s 1
113-208 BOLT - 3/8” - 16 X 1-1/4" NEX ..eeitee ittt ettt ettt 2
131-1352 NUT - 3/8” - 16 flange 10CK .......cccueiiiiieiiieee e 2
C42828 BOLT M1O - 1.25 X 34 flANQE ...coiveeiiiie ettt e 4
192-20 LOCKWASHER = 5/16" .....ociiiiiiiie ettt 2
195-103 WASHER - 3/87 ..ottt 2
C44066 BRACKET - tOrQUE @riM STOP .. ..uuuurereerurnrnrnrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnananasanans 1
814-8016 BOLT = MB = 1.25 X 16 ..ieitiieiiieeeiie ettt ettt sttt ettt e sateesmte e e snneesneeennneen 2
126-13 KEY - 3/16” X 5/8” pUMP SNaft........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1



INDEX

LIFT SECTION RELIEF GROUP

HOLDING SECTION GROUP



INDEX

OCoO~NOOOTA,WNEM

n

PART NO.

C36897
C29956
C28217
C28856
C29951
C29950
C29958
C17433
C17435
129-531
C26668
C28707
C28706
C28705
NSS
211-5
C17438
C28708
Cl7444
169-114
221-841
211-7
C17443
C30002

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

VALVE - cONtrol, tWO SPOOI ...t e e e s 1
(072N = =T o (o PP PRR SRR 2
O I ]|\ [ =Y o To o T o F PR PP 1
SEAL - SPOOI ..ttt a e e e e e e e e 4
SPRING = CENIEIING «ettiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e enbebeeeaaae e s 2
WASHER - SPring retaiNing .......cuveeieeeiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e s e e e e e e s s snnraeee s 2
[ IV = o o Yo | R 1
SCREW - relief @djUSt .......uveiiiieieiiiiiiece et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnes 1
GASKET - relief adjUSE CAP ..vvvieee i e e e e e e e e e snnnees 1
(7 = o 11 1S3 o) -1 SRR 2
DETENT - SPOOL ...ttt ettt et s 1
Sy N O =1 = o (1 (=] o | 1
SPRING - deteNt FELUM.....oiiiiiieieieeeeeeeee ettt ee e eeeeeeeesesssessssessseresssererenes 1
WASHER - TEEUIM ... e e e et e e e e e e ee bt e e aeaaens 2
SPRING - relief (use C21511 relief Kit)......ccuvrriiiieieeiiiie e 1
BALL - Ste€l 3/16” (4.76 MIM)...utiiieeiiiiiee e iiiie e e siiee e e sttee e e estteeeessteeeessnbaeeesssaeeeeanes 2
COVER = DBIENT ...eiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e st e e e sbbe e e e snnnreee s 1
SCREW = GBIENT.....eiiii ittt e st e e et e e e e nbee e e e nneeas 2
SPRING = GELENE .. .eiiiiiiiiiie et e et e e s e e s e nbee e e e nneeas 4
SCREW - COVET ...ttt ettt e et e e e e s e s e e e e e e e s nnnnees 4
[ I LT o] 1= SRR 1
BALL - steel 1/4” (6.35 MM) ...oiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e s s eseee e e e e e s s s snnreee e e e e e e s s snnanaeees 2
SCREW - AELENL.....coiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt e et e eeeeeeaassasasesseesesasereneees 2

NI =T=T- | B RRROPPPORt 1



INDEX

INDEX



INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 C28237
2 C29636
3 C37250
4 C10482
5 C21518
6 C31670
7 129-122
8 C19025
9 195-513
10 132-320
11 138-2072
12 C30827
13 113-14
14 192-19
15 C37255
16 192-20
17 C32362
18 C37254
19 C29653
20 C37198
21 187-1328
INDEX
1 C13360
2 192-23

3 113-424

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

SPEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

KNOB - Speed CONLIOl ......ccoiuviiieiiiiiee et
BUSHING = [EVET ..ottt e e e e
LEVER - Speed CONIOL.........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
SPRING - COMPIESSION....ciiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
WASHER - NYION...ooii e
2O D I 70101 {0 T
NUT - 5/16" N.F. zinc plated ...........ccoveereeeie e
N[O ]| I o Y- 1
WASHER .219” 1.D. X 50" O.D ..o
PIN - COtEI 3/327 X /A .o
PIN =10l 178" X 1-3/4" ..o
] 2l | (TR [ T7= | o] SN
BOLT = 1747 20 X 27 .oveeeeeeveieeerireierererererereseresasassssssassssasesseeennannnnnnnnnnans
LOCKWASHER = 1/47 ...t
(O Y R | S S [0 o7 (o] SE N
LOCKWASHER = 5/167 ...t e e
0107 N O] = I o= 1 |
SUPPORT = [OCAIOF ......ccetiieii ittt
SPACER ~tUDE e
(O N Y IR Y1 (o] o I
SCREW - #8 - 18 X 3/8” vt

DRAWBAR AND TOW HITCH

DRAWBAR ...
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...t
BOLT - 1/2" X 1" N.C. NEX wreiiiiiiiii e



INDEX




INDEX

O©Ooo~NOOUGTOh,WNEM

n

PART NO.
C32259
219-17
C29693
132-310
NSS *
C44743 **
C17249
C17250
192-20
C42965
C33956
C28237
C29636
132-320
195-533
C21518
C31681
195-521
C31670
129-122
C19025
113-208
131-938
113-208
C26188
218-1093
218-5056 *
NSS *
C44742 **
C27590
C30054
C13106
218-5134 **

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTOR

HYDRAULIC LIFT

DESCRIPTION

SHAFT ASSEMBLY = lift .vvieiiiiiiie e
FITTING - [UDFCAtION. .. ..etiiiiiieiiiiiitiiiiiiiiie b naes
PIN - cylinder to lever, CleVIS...........uuuiiiiiiiiie e
PIN = COEN 1/8" X L7 . iiiiie et ettt e e e s e e e e e et re e e e e
HOSE - long (shown) (use C44743 and 218-5134)......cccccccccvveeiivvneennnnn.
[ @ 1Y e o] oo IR PEEPR
BRACKET - MOUNtING, tOP ..uuvviiiiiiee et e e e e e essiirrree e e e e e
BRACKET - mounting, bOttom ..........ccccviiiiriee e e
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ...ttt
BRACKET - CYINAET ... e s ee e e e e
LEVER - lift CONTIOL.....eiiiiiiiiiiiieieieiiiiee s
KNOB - CONIOL IEVET ...vvviiiiiiiiiiiii s
BUSHING - lIft IOVET c.vvvetiiiiiiiii s
PIN = COEN 3/327 X /A7 oottt ettt
WASHER = 1/27 ..ottt et e s
WASHER = NYION ...ttt snaaee s
SPRING - CONLIOl IBVET ...t
WASHER = 5/168” ...ciiiiiiiiie ittt s e e
ROD = CONMTOL ..uutiiiiiie e e e e e e e st re e e e e e e e e snnerreees
NUT = 5/16" NLF. NEX .ttt
BALL JOINT Lottt ettt ettt sttt et e et e e e nntee e e e e
BOLT - 3/8" X 1-1/4" N.C. NEX ceciitiiie ittt
NUT - 10CK 3/8" N.C. NBX .cceiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X L-1/4" ...ttt
PIN - cylinder DAse.........cooiiiiiiii e
FITTING - hydraulic 45° €IDOW...........uuueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
FITTING - valve (includes 218-5004 “O” 1iNG) ....cvvveerrevreeeiiiiireesniieeeesnnenes
HOSE - short (shown) (use C44742 and 218-5134).......ccccccceeveeeieiivvnnnnnn.
[ (@ 1Y St g o] o R PERRR
CYLINDER = Tt oeeeeiiiiie ettt e e s e e e s snraee e e

I == | SRS
COVER - lubrication fitting ........uueevieeiiiiiieieie e
FITTING - 45° SWIVEl €IDOW .....covvvieiiiiiiiiiei e

*  Use before PIN:

** Use PIN and after:
3118D - 14178787
4118D - 14179352



INDEX

HEADLIGHTS
o FUEL LEVEL @
TEMPERATURE SWITCH
@/’ SWITCH @
s S
COUPLER Dﬂﬂ
SWITCH
H BATTERY ’®
B F

,® TAIL LIGHTS
¥ S 2 A/
/@ WATER

N TEMPERATURE

| | STARTER SENDER

T (3

! | INTERLOC
l ALTERNATOR | SWITCHES
| | AT PTO

| ™

! '

1]

X

]

[

ol
PRESSURE
SWITCH
RECTIFIER ,
|
1;] |
I
<] [ ,
E GLOW PLUGS |
1l
!

! FUEL  ~~"7TTTTToo FT 11T
o SOLENOID

| S - |

el — | sTARTER @\m‘

RELAY

- |
! L N1 i
| u |
( W, N, U , W 1
| R N NS \_fé |
| . N n_ 4 Mo A N '
Il ] . Ly i
l A s L '
I 1 LI\ I\J :
| Vy
} - VN P :
! 1\_/\_1\_/\_ Mp—o. % N—— Mt |
i ( ., W N 1
) PN W, W, W bt N S \y >
| —1 R . h ] :ﬁ\J X
| v ! !
1 N MM—p ] |
! - ;
| i
! I -y — — N !
| e J N !
[ ey O G (g I .—r-‘~— - ] Y W N !
N1 NP )
LOW FUEL 5 N :
LIGHT \———f}vuv |
' '
| |
! i
[P N U EON - O R R S -
FUSE N
30 AMP
HOUR HORN
| METER WARNING
! /
ZGLOW PLUG - b
U T INDICATOR - -
FUSE -
5 AMP 1 0 MODULE |
m WARNING
INTERLOC LIGHT ==== MODULE
IGNITION SWITCHES - = - WARNING
SWITCH AT TRAVEL (23 _ o ‘. HORN

()



INDEX

OO~ WNEM

-
O O 0o~

12
13
13
14
15

16
17
18

19

20

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

n

PART NO.
C43037
C37269
C43042
C43043
C14537
C37165
193-1000
C32178
C43044
C44071
C43047
182-571
C42929
C37298
C42829
C42855
C42830
C42831
113-17
192-19
C43048
C43049
C37515
187-1036
C43190
182-571
193-1003
C42048

C37436
C42117
C42118
C43038
C24460
C30279
C31947
C30260
C43040
C43041
C44146
C44147
C44148
C44149
C44194
C30275
C37399
C43609
C43610
C43603
C44022
C43602
P185206082
N/A
N/A
C43601
C44594

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION

HARNESS - WIr€, MM ...eeeiiiiiieiiiiiee e iiiieeesiieee et ee e siee e e s sneeeeesnnneeesssnnaeens
HARNESS - wire, seat switch, PTO and tail lights ............ccccovveeieeiniiinnnen,
CABLE - battery (-) negative terminal.........cccccccoevcvviiieere e
CABLE - battery (+) positive terminal..........cccccoevcviieieeeee e
CONNECTOR - €leCHCAL.....uvveee et
TAIL LIGHT = 22 VOIE ..eeieiieiiie ettt et
NUT - #10 - 32 (tail light retaining) ........ccoooveeiiiiieeeieee e
HEAD LIGHT - 12 v (repairs page 69) ......ccceeeiiiiiiiiieiaae e
SWITCH = light e e
BATTERY - 12 VOIt, 450 CCA ....ooieie ettt
MODULE - warning lght .........cooooiiiiiii e
SCREW - #6 - 32 x 1/2” (module retaining) .........cccoveeeeeeeeieiiiiieeeee e
HOURMETER ...ttt ettt st e et e e as
SWITCH - interlock, seat and coupler (black).........ccccceeeeviiiiiieeeeee e,
SWITCH = IgNItION «.vvveeiieee i e e s srrrrr e e e e e e nnnneees
L T 11 (o ) o SR
INDICATOR - gIOW PIUQ ..ttt
REGULATOR - VOIAGE ...ttt
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x 1-1/4” (regulator retaining) ..........occveeerrieeeeniiieeeeiiieeeens
LOCK WASHER - 1/4” (regulator retaining)........ccccceeeueaeeieeeeeeeeeieriiieeeeeenn
HORN = WAINING ...ceiiee ittt e e e e e e e ennreaeeeaae s
SWITCH - temperature, hydraulic Ol ...
RELAY - ST ...eeeieeiieieeeeeeee ettt ee e e s e bnensnenensnrnenrnrnees
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" (relay retaining) ........cccovveeeeeeeeeiiciiniieeeeeeeeecvvnneens
MODULE - Wwarning RO .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiice e
SCREW - #6 - 32 x 1/2” (warning module retaining) .........cccccecvveeeeevicvvnnnn.
NUT - #6 x 32 (warning module retaining) .......cccccceveeeeiivcniieeeeee e

KIT - coupler switch (includes switch, brackets,

key and wire harness) See Page 57 ......oooevvierieiiiiee e

HARNESS - coupler SWitch Kit...........cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e
CONNECTOR - 6 termMiNal.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieea et
CONNECTOR - 1 termiNal........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt
CONNECTOR - 8 termMiNal.........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
CONNECTOR - 5terminal........cccoiiiiiiiiiiie it
CONNECTOR - interloC SWItCh ........eviviiiiiiiie e
KIT = fUSE NOIAET......eiiiiiiie e

L0 S e {0 = T o o I
CONNECTOR - 6 terminal........ccooiiiiieiiiiiee e
CONNECTOR - 5terminal........ccooiiiiieiiiiiie e
HOLDER - fuse (if @qUIPPEA) ....coveeiieiiieiee et
SPRING - fuse (if eqUIPPE) .....cooiiiiiiieiiiiie e
CAP - fuse (if @QUIPPE) ....ceiiiieiiieiiie ettt
FUSE - 5 amp (if equipped) ......ccooiiiiiiiii e
CONNECTOR - 2 termMiNal.......cueeiiiiaiiiiiiiiiiee et a e
SWITCH - interloc (at travel IEVEr) .......ceeiiiiiiiee e
SWITCH - interloC (At PTO) ...uuviiiiiee e srree e e
STARTER - repairs Page 33 ..o
ALTERNATOR - repairsS Page 35.......uuuuuuirirrmiminieinininininnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn.s
L | = = o 01T o] [ o SRR
HARNESS - fuel level switch (if equipped) ........ccevvveeiiiiiiieee e
SENDER - temMperature, Waler ...
SOLENOID - fuel shut Off.........oeeiiiiii e
LIGHT - low fuel (if equipped) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiieieie e
SWITCH - fuel level (if eqUIPPEA) ...coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
SWITCH - Oll PrESSUIE ...ttt
LINK = fUSIDIE ..ttt



INDEX

. PR
(A\J\/\V . \.v\‘\\

4 3 Eoee”

g ©
@z@

>

INDEX




QOO ~NOOOUITM,WNEM

N

o0k W

NDEX

n

PART NO.
C43046
C22947
193-1000
C42358
C19521
C44004
113-17
195-518
C44078
C32455
111-108
192-19
129-101
C33697
C37199
C33696

INDEX

C29637
187-1328
C32178
NSS
C28932
C14304
C22573

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION
COVER - terminal, b
TIE - plastic .............

(Also see electrical system)

ALEEIY POSITIVE ..eeiiee it

NUT - #10 - 32 tail IGNT oo e

CLIP - tail light wire .
CLIP - wire...............
RETAINER - battery

BOLT - 1/47 220 X 1-T/A" ..ottt

WASHER - 1/4".......

BOLT - 1/47 =20 X 3/4” CAITIAGE ...eeeeeeitiieeeiitiee ettt ettt e s
LOCKWASHER - L/4" ...ttt

NUT - 1/4"- 20 ........
NUT -#4-40 ..........

SCREW - #4 - A0 X 1-1/27 ..ottt et
SCREW - #4 - 40 X 1-1/87 ..ottt

CLIP - headlight ......

HEADLIGHT

SCREW - #8 - 18 X 3/87 .. e ittt ettt
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY ...ttt sbre e e
RECEPTACLE - headlight (order C32178) ......cc.uuteiiuirieiiiiieieiiieee e

BULB - 12 volt....
GASKET - headli
LENS - headlight

L P



INDEX

®
4118D Hyarauic INGERSOLL

o
3118D fiycgue INGERSOLL

WARNING

READ OPERATOR'S MANUALS.
KNOW LOCATION & FUNCTION OF ALL CONTROLS.
KEEP ALL GUARDS, SHIELDS & SAFETY SWITCHES

IN PLACE & WORKING.
CLEAN WORK AREA OF THINGS THAT COULD
BE THROWN BY THE BLADES.

BRAKE - recas. # om LIFT 808 02 TRACTOR

<« PARKING BRAKE LOCK
TO SNGASE -APPLY BRAKE AND PUH LOCK DOWN
TO ROLEASE -PUSH SRAKS PEBAL OOWN DO NOT WHEN CHILDREN OR OTHERS ARE AROUND.
NEVER CARRY CHILDREN.
DOWN & BEHIND BEFORE AND WHILE BACKING.
GO UP AND DOWN SLOPES, NOT
M AD E l N U s A 1F MACHINE STOPS GOING UPHILL STOP BLADES
AND BACK DOWN SLOWLY.

AVOID SUDDEN TURNS.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

O A\ ATTENTION

‘6 BEFORE STARTING ENGINE: DISENGAGE PTO AND PLACE
TRAVEL CONTROLS IN NEUTRAL.

USE LOW GEAR ON HILLS & RAMPS.

BACK UP STEEP HILLS & RAMPS.

DRIVE FORWARD GOING DOWN STEEP HILLS & RAMPS.

O,
3 O

RANGE SELECTOR

REVERSE OFF ON

ATTACHMENT
— %cedeé

TRAVEL CONTROL
NEUTRAL 4 0 ®

REVERS[‘h.;QF(WARU m
w .”,, oo ENGINE
e o nmse  SPEED

(1) (1)
ACAUTION N A CAUTION

DIESEL FUEL ONLY

DO NOT USE ETHER OR STARTING A SOLUTION OF 50% ANTI FREEZE AND 50% WATER
FLUID. SEVERE ENGINE DAMAGE RBSUPEIE 00 NOT USE voee. et FREE RS O

WILL OCCUR. SEVERE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR




INDEX

QOO ~NOUAWNRELREFLM

n

PART NO.

C43082
C43083
C33588
C37197
C37274
C33590
C34184
C43090
C43084
C43085
NSS

C44340
C30539
C37275
C43091
C43092
C37497
C43410
C44341

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DECALS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DECAL - "3118D" hood L.H ..cociiiiiie ettt 1
DECAL - “3118D” hood R.H. (SNOWN) ......cocviiiiiiiiie et 1
DECAL - fUBI QAUGE - ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e enneees 1
DECAL - Steering WRNEEl......ccooiiiii e 1
DECAL - SHift FANGE ...t e e 1
DECAL = BIraKe ....eeieie ittt ettt e b e e e et e e e e e e e 1
D] =@ Y { - Vo T PR TPR 1
INSERT - instrument panel deCal ...........ccooviiiiiiiiie e e 1
DECAL - “4118D” h0OO L.H ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
DECAL - “4118D" hood R.H. (SNOWN) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
DECAL - Caution (use C44340 and C44341) ......cccceeevcueeeeicieee e eea e 1
DECAL - Warning (SNOWN) ......coouiiiiiiiiie e 1
MEDALLION ...ttt ettt e e st e e e et e e e et e e e e enba e e e e nntaeaeeanees 1
[ O 2 I = I SRS 1
DECAL - @Nt-fIEEZE ...ttt e e e 1
D] @ 1 = SRR 1
DECAL - dieSel fUBI ONIY w.vveiieii e 1
DECAL = QIESEL....eeeiieiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e st e e s st e e e et e e e erees 2
(D] =@ I N1 (=01 1o} o F PR TPRR 1





